
CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA
TRADE AND EXCHANGE DEPARTMENT
FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION NO 23/2005
OF 30TH MARCH, 2005

FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION SALES RESULT
APPLICANT NAME FORM BID CUMM. BANK

S/N A. QUALIFIED BIDS M/A NO R/C NO APPLICANT ADDRESS RATE AMOUNT AMOUNT PURPOSE NAME
1 ANENIH ESOSA OSADEBAMWEN AA 1376027 A 2721127 23, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 133.0000      2,000.00                      2,000.00                    PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB
2 AUSTIN LAZ AND COMPANY LTD MF0711905 RC48127 136 2ND EAST CIRCULAR ROAD, BENIN CITY, EDO S 133.0000      8,400.00                      10,400.00                  PAYMENT FOR SEM BRAND SINGLE PHASE ELECTRIC MOTOR 50HZ STB
3 BENOZ INTERCONTINENTAL CO. LTD MF0254168 69873 226, KIRIKIRI ROAD, OLODI-APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000      40,828.87                    51,228.87                  NEW EXHAUST SILENCERS FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLES GUARANTY
4 BENTOS PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTMF0734506 105256 KM 8 OLD LAGOS ROAD IBADAN OYO STATE 133.0000      82,800.00                    134,028.87                18000KGS VITAMIN C POWDER BP 2000/USP24. INTERCON.
5 BENTOS PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTMF0177980 105256 KM 8 OLD LAGOS ROAD IBADAN OYO STATE 133.0000      23,331.40                    157,360.27                10,000,000 EMPTY HARD GELATINE CAPSULES(FOR BONAFIED DRUINTERCON.
6 EMZOR PHARMACEUTICALS IND. LTD MF0789418 61894 PLOT 3C BLOCK A ASWANI MARKET ROAD ISOLO L 133.0000      51,516.00                    208,876.27                100ML AMBER ROUND BOTTLE FBN
7 EMZOR PHARMACEUTICALS IND. LTD MF0789419 61894 PLOT 3C BLOCK A ASWANI MARKET ROAD ISOLO L 133.0000      58,291.20                    267,167.47                60ML AMBER ROUND BOTTLE FBN
8 EMZOR PHARMACEUTICALS IND. LTD MF0789421 61894 PLOT 3C BLOCK A ASWANI MARKET ROAD ISOLO L 133.0000      18,000.00                    285,167.47                PRINTED CAP EMZORON FBN
9 EMZOR PHARMACEUTICALS IND. LTD MF0789422 61894 PLOT 3C BLOCK A ASWANI MARKET ROAD ISOLO L 133.0000      147,480.00                  432,647.47                BLISTER PACKING MACHINE FBN

10 EQUITY TRUST CONCERN LIMITED MF0504360 RC401815 BLK 36 SHOP 11, ALABA INTL MKT, OJO, LAGOS 133.0000      14,925.00                    447,572.47                PAYMENT FOR HMA 60W FROSTED BULB B22 220-240V STB
11 GOODWILL INDUSTRIAL VENTURES LI MF0790837 RC195305 42 BISHOP OLUWOLE STREET, V/ISLAND, LAGOS 133.0000      25,920.00                    473,492.47                ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRY:4000KG OF LAROFLEX MECO
12 IBIMO INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0216343 RC 64159 16, MILVERTON AVENUE ABA, ABIA STATE 133.0000      27,450.00                    500,942.47                STYRENE ACRYLIC COPOLYMER Capital
13 KADUNA REFINING & PETROCHEMICA MF0087355 RC 120314 KM 16 KACHIA ROAD KADUNA 133.0000      75,000.00                    575,942.47                EQUILIBRIUM CATALYST HABIB
14 KESSANT LIMITED MF0218590 95720 8, ILOJO CRESCENT, OBANIKORO, LAGOS. 133.0000      18,620.00                    594,562.47                RAW MATERIAL- DEXTROSE MONOHYDRATE STANDARD EQUITY
15 LAKEBATO VENTURES LTD MF 0418118 RC 66523 29 AA BOLORI FRONTAGE, BAGA ROAD, MAIDUGUR 133.0000      13,050.00                    607,612.47                STEEL SECURITY DOORS: MS 006; NB007;NB039;NB011;NB003;NB00 DBL
16 NADINA INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0524281 RC185508 PLOT 4A BLOCK A PA OLU OSHINKEYE CRESCENT, 133.0000      52,000.00                    659,612.47                WHITE PRINTING PAPER FOR BOOK PRODUCTION BOND
17 PHARMACEUTICAL PLC MF0693114 1,557 1, HENRY CARR STREET, IKEJA, LAGOS        133.0000                     60,840.00 720,452.47                PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS HALLMARK
18 ORINTORY ENERGY LIMITED MF0926106 170021 39, CURTIS ADENIYI JONES CLOSE, SURULERE, LAG 133.0000      27,588.00                    748,040.47                LUBRICANT ADDITIVE- INFINEUM D 1222 EQUITY
19 PLESSEY NIGERIA LIMITED MF0560234 RC 410022 13, OLOSA STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS. 133.0000                          10,323.04 758,363.51                REPLACEMENT ROOF PANELS & CCE ALL-IN ONE CABLING STANBIC 
20 PORTHARCOURT REFINING COMPANYMF0087220 120313 ALESA ELEME PORTHARCOURT 133.0000      48,797.50                    807,161.01                4 UNIT OF COMPLETE GEAR BOXES. INTERCON.
21 ROMARONG NIGERIA LIMITED MF0612169 318663 311, WHARF ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 133.0000      55,346.70                    862,507.71                ZINC BARS, RODS, PROFILES AND SELF ADHESIVE TAPE NBM
22 U-KILLIANO TRADING CO. NIG. LTD. MF0139318 307997 30A, CREEK ROAD , FEGGE , ONITSHA 133.0000      6,907.14                      869,414.85                49,776 PCS OF GMG SACKS FBN
23 UNITED STEEL CON. LTD MF 0717104 RC28883 214, PORT-HARCOURT RD ,ABA , ABIA STATE 133.0000      348,250.00                  1,217,664.85             350, METRIC TONS OF COLD ROLLED STEEL SHEETS IN COILS DBL
24 INDUSTRIAL APPLICATIONS NIGERIA LMF 0752192 5102 1, ADEYEMI BERO CRESCENT,ILUPEJU INDUTRIAL E 132.9900      4,525.00                      1,222,189.85             POLYURETHANE PANEL MBC
25 Bedko Nig. Ltd. MF 0036741 33577 Plot 287 Addis Ababa Crescent Wuse II Abuja 132.9500      1,572,000.00               2,794,189.85             Purchase of 12,000 MTO UREA 46N TCB PLC
26 BLACK HORSE PLASTICS IND LTD MF0671698 39191 6 IBASSA ROAD BADAGRY EXP WAY LAGOS 132.9500      39,300.00                    2,833,489.85             POLYPROPYLENE COPOLYMER AFRI
27 C & F INTERTRADE COMPANY LTD. MF0285224 493310 SHOP 211, DALEKO MARKET, IYANA- ISOLO , LAGO 132.9500      263,672.00                  3,097,161.85             10,000TS THAI PARBOILED 10% BROKEN RICE FBN
28 C & F INTERTRADE COMPANY LTD. MF0285225 493310 SHOP 211, DALEKO MARKET, IYANA- ISOLO , LAGO 132.9500      920,000.00                  4,017,161.85             8,000 MTS THAI PARBOILED SORTEXED RICE FBN
29 CRITTAL-HOPE NIG.LTD. MF0727256 1626 330/332, AGEGE MOTOR ROAD, CHALLENGE MUSHI 132.9500      108,500.00                  4,125,661.85             COILS FOR GALVANISING FBN
30 DIZENGOFF NIG LTD MF 0734671 APV 060026337 28, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS STATE 132.9500      24,029.00                    4,149,690.85             APPARATUS  DBL
31 DIZENGOFF W.A (NIGERIA LIMITED) MF702033 6337 28 CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9500      11,330.39                    4,161,021.24             I UNIT OF MOTOROLA TRANSMISSION APPARASTUS (MTR2000 REPEINTERCON.
32 DIZENGOFF W.A (NIGERIA LIMITED) MF702039 6337 28 CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9500      29,300.00                    4,190,321.24             1 WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM 3*48 MULTIMEDIA FILTER, 36M/H INTERCON.
33 EDIL CENTRE NIG LTD MF0346098 232883 2, APAPA OSHODI EXPRESSWAY WEST MINSTER B 132.9500      39,017.58                    4,229,338.82             14,040SQ.MT CERAMIC FLOOR TILES AND WALL TILES PLATINUM
34 GLOBAL ORGANICS MF 0793241 RC382078 2B LAMIDO ROAD NASSARAWA, KANO STATE 132.9500      18,190.00                    4,247,528.82             ALBENDAZOLE USP SUSPENSION (HARMLESS VETERINARY VACINEDBL
35 OGBUTA INVESTMENT CO. LTD MF0710440 RC109278 6, BANKOLE STREET, PEDRO SHOMOLU LAGOS 132.9500      8,187.50                      4,255,716.32             ADHESIVE GLUE CITIZENS
36 RIVER VEGETABLE OIL CO. LTD MF0641608 RC11306 8 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT PORT HARCO 132.9500      13,080.00                    4,268,796.32             24 MT BORAX DECAHYDRATE NUB INT'L
37 RIVERS VEGETABLE OIL CO.LTD MF0641605 RC11306 80 TRANSAMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, PHC, RIVERS 132.9500      45,996.72                    4,314,793.04             PAYMENT FOR 2 CRUTCHERS FULLY RECONDITIONED STB
38 PEARL GLOBAL CO LTD MF0710624 RC326129 26, OBUN EKO STREET, LAGOS 132.9400      34,600.50                    4,349,393.54             1,249 CTNS OF RULERS HORSE BRAND CITIZENS
39 TANYCHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0685256 505006 6/8, SAMUEL ANIBABA STREET,KETU,LAGOS 132.9300      47,569.25                    4,396,962.79             POLYPROPYLENE INJECTION HOMOPOLYMER MBC
40 ISIYAKU RABIU & SONS LTD. MF0521684 11876 10, WHARF ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9200      132,096.00                  4,529,058.79             POLYPROPYLENE - RAW MATERIAL FBN
41 SHARPMARK NIGERIA LTD. MF-0714729 RC136160 BLOCK 2 SHOP 11, AGRIC MARKET, COKER, ORILE, 132.9200      10,904.00                    4,539,962.79             PORCELAIN FLOOR TILES {40*40cm} OF MIXED SIZES DBL
42 CELPLAS INDUSTRIES NIG. LTD MF0541986 146397 27A, FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI LAGOS 132.9100      35,690.00                    4,575,652.79             POLYPROPYLENE NBM
43 COMRADE CYCLE CO LTD MF0492477 28358 77/79 ERIC MOORE ROAD SURULERE LAGSO STATE 132.9100      46,791.68                    4,622,444.47             COMPLETE BICYCLES WITH ACCESSORIES IN CKD CONDITION BROAD
44 DARAJU INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0753708 RC 140757 PLOT 4,BLOCK F 159/161, LADIPO STREET, 132.9100                            6,883.47 4,629,327.94             EMPTY LAMITUBE (SMALL & MEDIUM) STANBIC 
45 DARAJU INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0753704 RC 140757 PLOT 4,BLOCK F 159/161, LADIPO STREET, 132.9100                            6,652.80 4,635,980.74             SORBITOL 70PCT SOLUTION (INDOSORB TS-7) STANBIC 
46 HILTON IMPEX LIMITED MF0705528 355542 17, DOCEMO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9100      14,570.00                    4,650,550.74             STONEWARE PLATES NBM
47 LAVIGAR PROCESSING & PACKAGING MF0675227 462041 75, OREGUN ROAD IKEJA LAGOS 132.9100      180,000.00                  4,830,550.74             FROZEN FISH CON. TRUST
48 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF0707469 78434 31/32, ASA AFARIOGUN STREET, AJAO ESTATE, LA 132.9100      118,311.56                  4,948,862.30             HD FILM PF 150 GUARANTY
49 MINL LIMITED MF0565514 RC 278741 21/23, ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9100      406,000.00                  5,354,862.30             CROWN BLANKING PRESS (INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY) INDO
50 MINL LIMITED MF0526895 RC 278741 21/23, ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9100      652,000.00                  6,006,862.30             STEEL SHEARING MACHINE (INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY) INDO
51 NAMOH INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD MF0727354 RC 305526 96 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET LAGOS 132.9100      21,000.00                    6,027,862.30             AUDIO BLANK TAPES HABIB
52 NAMOH INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD MF0727321 RC 305526 96 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET LAGOS 132.9100      18,550.00                    6,046,412.30             CASSETTE PLAYER HABIB
53 RSMN IMPEX LTD MF0734025 RC377646 36, IDUMAGBO AVENUE, 4TH FLOOR SANNI KOTUN 132.9100      13,700.00                    6,060,112.30             ANCHOR BRAND ELECTRICAL ACCESSORIES CITIZENS
54 SAMSTAR LIMITED MF 0560319 RC189554 PLOT 25 CHALLAWA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, KANO, K 132.9100      117,933.95                  6,178,046.25             ARTIFICIAL RESINS (LLDPE ROTO) DBL
55 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0797554 RC308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS, OJOTA LA 132.9100      175,089.30                  6,353,135.55             500 SETS CKD COMPONENTS FOR AIR CONDITIONERS DBL
56 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0620753 RC308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS, OJOTA LA 132.9100      32,808.72                    6,385,944.27             NEW PARTS FOR AIRCONDITIONERS DBL
57 SONNEX PACKAGING NIG LTD MF 0559553 RC 380220 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS, OJOTA, LA 132.9100      48,545.41                    6,434,489.68             BOPP FILM Capital
58 SPINTEX MILLS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0668357 6864 PLOT 37/39 IGANMU IND. ESTATE S/LERE 132.9100      323,950.00                  6,758,439.68             POLYETHYLENE TEREPHTHALATE CHIPS AFRI
59 STAR CHIMIE LIMITED MF0770726 95110 36, MORISON CRESCENT, OREGUN INDUSTRIAL EST 132.9100      68,580.00                    6,827,019.68             RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRY "HIGH DENSITY POLYETHELENE" GUARANTY
60 WANDEL INTL NIG LTD MF0473545 113254 77/79 ERIC MOORE ROAD SURULERE LAGSO STATE 132.9100      60,075.45                    6,887,095.13             CKD COMPONENTS OF MOTORCYCLES BROAD
61 WAS-LAME INTERNATIONAL AGENCIE MF 0608474 91399 13/15 Iwade Street, Lagos 132.9100      10,874.00                    6,897,969.13             Partial payment for 166,000 pcs of bicycle tyres and tubes, 54,000 sets AIMB
62 WAZOBIA UNITY PACKAGING NIG. LTDMF 0608475 371142 5 Oba Adetona Street, Lagos 132.9100      50,532.00                    6,948,501.13             Partial payment for 20,000 pcs of assorted motors, 20,000 sets fan fixinAIMB
63 WEST AFRICAN SEASONING CO LTD MF 0559131 RC 164542 37 CREEK ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 132.9100      69,473.94                    7,017,975.07             BIAXIALLY ORIENTED POLYPROPYLENE (PACKAGING MATERIAL) Capital
64 ADDITIVES PLUS LIMITED MF0684010 RC442907 NCWS HOUSE (1ST FLOOR) PC 14 AHMED ONIBUDO 132.9000      159,129.68                  7,177,104.75             LUBRICANT ADDITIVES ECO
65 ADENUSI OMOLARA AA 0952302 A 0825346 23, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000      2,000.00                      7,179,104.75             PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB
66 ADMIRAL OVERSEAS (NIG.)LTD. MF0795881 369010 NO 24A,OREGUN ROAD,IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000      450,000.00                  7,629,104.75             FROZEN FISH - HERRING AND BLUEWHITING FBN
67 ADMIRAL OVERSEAS NIG LIMITED MF0795884 RC369010 NO. 24A OREGUN ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS. 132.9000      390,000.00                  8,019,104.75             FROZEN HERRING AND BLUEWHITING FISH BOND
68 AFRICAN TEXTILE MANUFACTURERS LMF0666504 RC32300 SUHAIL AKAR LANE, CHALLAWA, KANO , KANO STA 132.9000      157,680.00                  8,176,784.75             GUM RESINS - RAW MATERIAL FOR TEXTILE INDUSTRY DBL
69 A-JMCEE NIG LTD MF 0279512 RC 189261 51/53, BALOGUN STREET, BY GULF BANK, LAGOS 132.9000      20,864.50                    8,197,649.25             IMPORTATION OF 8,920 KG POLYURETHANE ADDITIVES FSB
70 ALH. LABARAN KAGO AA1061731 A2701816 1, MAGOGO ROAD,KADUNA 132.9000      2,000.00                      8,199,649.25             PTA PRUDENT



71 ALZICO LTD MF0668362 5237 PLOT 18 IGANMU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE IGANMU 132.9000      32,989.60                    8,232,638.85             ELECTRIC MOTORS FOR AGRIC. MILLING MACHINES AFRI
72 AMANIK INVESTMENTS LIMITED MF 0707253 69946 7 PRINCE OLIWO STREET, MENDE, MARYLAND, LAG 132.9000      32,200.00                    8,264,838.85             AGRICULTURAL INSECTICIDES :DICHLORVO 300GL AND CYPERMET FBNMB
73 AMTRONIC INVESTMENT LTD MF0828578 RC489579 15, AGORO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS STATE 132.9000      30,855.00                    8,295,693.85             STEREO & CASSETTE RECORDERS DBL
74 ATLAS CEMENT COMPANY LTD MF 0615510 RC 365239 ATLAS CEMENT ROAD, OIL AND GAS FREE ZONE, O 132.9000      600,000.00                  8,895,693.85             26,250.03 MT ORDINARY PORTLAND CEMENT Capital
75 AUSTIN SHERIF LTD MF0786729 98950 26, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAGOS 132.9000      17,455.00                    8,913,148.85             AUTOMATIC LIQUID FILLING MACHINE WITH UV LAMP GUARANTY
76 BARIOU RAYMOND ALBERT AA1294962 OOAE95271 16 KEFFI STREET, S.W IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000      40,535.91                    8,953,684.76             PERSONAL HOME REMITTANCE STD. CHART.
77 BERGER PAINTS NIGERIA PLC MF0686064 1837 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 132.9000      56,448.00                    9,010,132.76             ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (VINAMUL 3656) GUARANTY
78 BHARAT VENTURES LIMITED MF0731047 RC491399 12, WAZIRI IBRAHIM CRESCENT, VICTORIA ISLAND, 132.9000      1,110,000.00               10,120,132.76           FROZEN FISH CHARTERED 
79 BIO ORGANICS NUTRIENT SYSTEMS L MF0760008 RC 92096 PLOT 893 ISHERI ROAD OJODU, IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000      532,569.00                  10,652,701.76           VITAMIN A PALMITATE 250CK TRUST
80 BMS INTERNATIONAL MF0799626 RC402193 387,AGEGE MOTOR ROAD,MUSHIN,LAGOS 132.9000      8,325.00                      10,661,026.76           IMPORTATION OF FOOD COLOURS (IDACOL) PRUDENT
81 CADBURY NIG.PLC MF0623590 4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD,AGIDINGBI,IKEJA , LAGOS 132.9000      36,301.15                    10,697,327.91           CINAMON BARK OIL , PINE NEEDLE OIL, GINGERINE FOR FOOD INDUFBN
82 CADBURY NIG.PLC MF0623592 4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD,AGIDINGBI,IKEJA , LAGOS 132.9000      12,166.78                    10,709,494.69           CAPSICUM TINCTURE - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR THE FOODFBN
83 CARDS TECHNOLOGY LIMITED AA 1052164 RC 375011 24A CAMPBELL STREET, LAGOS ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000      28,329.83                    10,737,824.52           REPAYMENT OF US EXIM BANK LOAN GUARANTEED BY NAL BANK NAL
84 CARSOFT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0771191 486385 SUIT 4 , ZUMA COMPLEX , 202 ROAD, E CLOSE FEST 132.9000      23,536.47                    10,761,360.99           INJECTION SYSTEM PURGE AND PUMP CONTROL MACHINE FOR AU FBN
85 CCECC NIG LTD MF 0100192 RC 298534 46, NNAMDI AZIKIWE DRIVE, EBUTE METTA, LAGOS 132.9000      27,036.52                    10,788,397.51           IMPORTATION OF CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, SPARE PARTS AND FSB
86 CCECC NIG LTD MF 0100184 RC 298534 46, NNAMDI AZIKIWE DRIVE, EBUTE METTA, LAGOS 132.9000      25,190.72                    10,813,588.23           IMPORTATION OF CONSTRUCTION TOOLS, HARDWARE AND SPARE FSB
87 CCECC NIG LTD MF 0082999 RC 298534 46, NNAMDI AZIKIWE DRIVE, EBUTE METTA, LAGOS 132.9000      9,598.77                      10,823,187.00           IMPORTATION OF GLASS PLATE, STUFF OF PLASTIC STEEL WINDOWFSB
88 CCECC NIG LTD MF 0100196 RC 298534 46, NNAMDI AZIKIWE DRIVE, EBUTE METTA, LAGOS 132.9000      111,600.00                  10,934,787.00           IMPORTATION OF 2 UNITS ZL50H WHEEL LOADER WITH CUMMINS ENFSB
89 CGC NIGERIA LIMITED MF0791821 210299 CGC CAMP NNAMDI AZIKIWE WAY, KUDENDA INDUS 132.9000      2,189,333.86               13,124,120.86           8 UNIT OF SD22 BULLDOZER, 3 UNIT OF CONCRETE MIXER LORRY, 2INTERCON.
90 CHANNEL IT NIG LTD MF0795764 484928 PLOT 1434 AMODU TIJANI STR, VICTORIA ISLAND , 132.9000      268,672.00                  13,392,792.86           COMPUTERS AND ACCESSORIES FBN
91 CHEMICAL & ALLIED PRODUCTS PLC MF0771232 4551 2,ADENIYI JONES AVENUE,IKEJA , LAGOS 132.9000      46,711.75                    13,439,504.61           DULUX  TRADE PRODUCTS - COLORANTS FOR PAINTS FBN
92 CHEMLINE NIG LTD MF0567030 RC211805 NO 21,OLADIPUPO KUKU STREET,OFF ALLEN AVEN 132.9000      281,650.00                  13,721,154.61           FRAGNANCES AND FLAVOURS PRUDENT
93 CHIDIC IMPORT LTD MF 0472598 RC 34935 48 FRANCIS STREET, ONITSHA, ANAMBRA STATE 132.9000      5,488.00                      13,726,642.61           IMPORTATION OF P. P. CAPS IN SIZE 28MM X 18MM PRINTED K. P. PHNAL
94 CHIZZY NIGERIA LTD MF0631950 RC93191 OPPOSITE SADDLE CLUB, OLOWORA JUNCTION ISH 132.9000      40,550.00                    13,767,192.61           CRAYAMID 775 CITIZENS
95 COSCHARIS TECHNOLOGIES LTD . MF0679365 216991 29 OGUNLANA DRIVE SURULERE, LAGOS STATE 132.9000      122,766.20                  13,889,958.81           COMPUTER PARTS- MOUSE,MONITOR AND KEYBOARDS ZENITH
96 COUSINS NIGERIA LTD MF0727657 RC 88329 34 DOCEMO STREET LAGOS 132.9000      71,029.31                    13,960,988.12           LOUD SPEAKES & AMPLIFIERS HABIB
97 CRITTALL HOPE NIGERIA LTD MF0263082 RC 1626 330/332 AGEGE MOTOR ROAD MUSHIN LAGOS 132.9000      91,800.00                    14,052,788.12           STEEL WINDOW & DOOR SECTIONS HABIB
98 DURANTE INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0803267 RC29914 MOTEC  BUILDING M.K.O. ABIOLA WAY IBADAN 132.9000      101,824.74                  14,154,612.86           FISHERY INCUBATOR COOP 
99 EAS AIRLINES LIMITED AA1325317 59507 29 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA 132.9000      45,000.00                    14,199,612.86           PYMT OF AIRCRAFT LEASE RENTAL FOR MAR. 2005 AFRI

100 EAS AIRLINES LIMITED AA1325316 59507 29 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA 132.9000      1,135.00                      14,200,747.86           AIRCRAFT COMPONENT REPAIRS AND FREIGHT COSTS AFRI
101 ECOBANK NIGERIA PLC MF0595410 RC89773 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, V/ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000      225,000.00                  14,425,747.86           BLAZE XL JET+5M MACHINE WITH 80 LITRES OF INK & 25 LITRES OFECO
102 EVANS MEDICAL PLC MF0674716 1161 6/7 ABIMBOLA WAY, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9000      20,461.03                    14,446,208.89           IPECA FLUID EXTRACT - PHARMACEUTICALS FBN
103 EVANS MEDICAL PLC MF0711431 1161 6/7 ABIMBOLA WAY, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9000      29,225.81                    14,475,434.70           SULPHAMETHOXAZOLE - PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIAL FBN
104 EVANS MEDICAL PLC MF0711377 1161 6/7 ABIMBOLA WAY, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9000      9,696.00                      14,485,130.70           AMOXYCILLIN CLAVULARIC ACID , OFLOXACIN - PHARMACEUTICAL FBN
105 FAS AGRO INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD MF 0675866 83458 15A BURMA ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000      30,654.00                    14,515,784.70           ONE (1) COLOUR PRINTING MACHINE FBNMB
106 FORMOSA BOTTLING CO.LTD MF0631264 420503 PLOT 2, BLOCK A, AMUWO ODOFIN IND.SCH.,APAPA 132.9000      922.07                         14,516,706.77            CAPS OF BOTTLES FOR BOTTLING COMPANY FBN
107 FORMOSA BOTTLING CO.LTD MF0631271 420503 PLOT 2, BLOCK A, AMUWO ODOFIN IND.SCH.,APAPA 132.9000      2,360.70                      14,519,067.47           PET RESIN, PVC RESIN FOR BOTTLING COMPANY FBN
108 GAMJI NIGERIA CO.LTD MF0503958 RC207784 A30 MC LEWIS PLAZA, WUSE II, ABUJA 132.9000      104,860.80                  14,623,928.27           PAYMENT FOR AIR BAND EQUIPMENTS STB
109 GANAK LTD MF 0803339 RC 477658 58A OREGUN RD 2ND FLOOR, UBA PLC OREGUN LA 132.9000      33,264.00                    14,657,192.27           IND. CHEM.(TEXANOL) COOP 
110 GASLINK NIGERIA LIMITED AA 0522787 121908 8TH FLOOR, STALLION HOUSE, 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN 132.9000      95,847.21                    14,753,039.48           GREATER LAGOS GAS DISTRIBUTION PROJECT -INTERIM PAYMENT FBNMB
111 GASLINK NIGERIA LIMITED AA 0522789 121908 8TH FLOOR, STALLION HOUSE, 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN 132.9000      5,044.59                      14,758,084.07           WITHOLDING TAX -GREATER LAGOS GAS DISTR PROJECT -INTERIM FBNMB
112 GASLINK NIGERIA LIMITED AA 0522790 121908 8TH FLOOR, STALLION HOUSE, 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN 132.9000      16,098.79                    14,774,182.86           GREATER LAGOS GAS DISTRIBUTION PROJECT -INTERIM PAYMENT FBNMB
113 GASLINK NIGERIA LIMITED AA 0522791 121908 8TH FLOOR, STALLION HOUSE, 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN 132.9000      847.31                         14,775,030.17           WITHOLDING TAX -GREATER LAGOS GAS DISTRIBUTION PROJECT-I FBNMB
114 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0795593 333700 14 GERARD RD, IKOYI , LAGOS 132.9000      1,263,879.79               16,038,909.96           INSTANT FULL CREAM MILK PEAK POWDER (24 X400 GRMS TINS) FBN
115 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0795757 333700 14 GERARD RD, IKOYI , LAGOS 132.9000      210,380.00                  16,249,289.96           KONICA BRAND COLOUR PHOTOGRAPHIC PAPER FBN
116 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0795731 333700 14 GERARD RD, IKOYI , LAGOS 132.9000      425,638.74                  16,674,928.70           SKIMMED MILK POWDER FBN
117 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0795594 333700 14 GERARD RD, IKOYI , LAGOS 132.9000      37,879.34                    16,712,808.04           GROWING UP MILK FBN
118 GOODYEAR ENGINEERING & PLASTIC MF0052891 77194 20 OROYINYIN STREET 3RD FLOOR LAGOS 132.9000      62,600.00                    16,775,408.04           1390 CTNS OF DOOR LOCKS (75MM/100MM) INTERCON.
119 G-SYSTEMS LTD AA 0081098 RC 413174 SHOP B6,KADO SHOPPING COMPLEX KADO ESTAT 132.9000      12,500.00                    16,787,908.04           MEDICAL RESEARCH PAYMENT TRADE
120 HARBINGER INVESTMENTS LIMITED MF0681896 218463 60A OGUDU ROAD OGUDU  LAGOS 132.9000      31,449.20                    16,819,357.24           DOORS WITH KEYS LOCKS & FITTINGS INTERCON.
121 HARBINGER INVESTMENTS LIMITED MF0681897 218463 60A OGUDU ROAD OGUDU  LAGOS 132.9000      25,960.00                    16,845,317.24           STEEL DOORS INTERCON.
122 HONDA MANUFACTURING (NIG) LTD MF0711759 29448 KILO 6,OTA/IDIROKO EXPRESSWAY OTA 132.9000      81,847.89                    16,927,165.13           HONDA GASOLINE GENERATOR MODEL EP6500 CXS RC (96 UNITS) FBN
123 IDI SYSTEMS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0926503 268292 33, TURNBULL ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS. 132.9000      157,030.00                  17,084,195.13           9 SET OF BRAND AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINES WITH STANDEQUITY
124 IKELOMU GROUP (W.A) LTD. MF 0772738 RC 97684 PLOT 120, IKENEGBU LAYOUT, OWERRI IMO STATE 132.9000      168,866.00                  17,253,061.13           IMPORTATION OF BRAND NEW TRANSFORMERS FIRST ATLAN.
125 INDUSTRIAL METAL PROCESSING CO MF 0662366 82839 METAL HOUSE, PLOT 6 COCOA INDUSTRIES ROAD, 132.9000      1,034,192.00               18,287,253.13           PRIME HOT ROLLED STEEL SHEETS FBNMB
126 INTERCONTINENTAL BANK PLC AA1047595 125352 PLOT 99999C DAMOLE STREET V/ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000      15,720.00                    18,302,973.13           COURSE FEE INTERCON.
127 INTERNATIONAL FEED ADDITIVES MATMF0701515 RC 495663 279, OLD ABEOKUTA MOTOR ROAD,SUITE 02 AXIOM 132.9000      56,600.00                    18,359,573.13           VARIOUS ANIMAL HEALTH & NUTRITION PRODUCTS DBL
128 INT'L BEER AND BEVERAGE MF0673327 RC 24211 PLOT P.C. 14,AHMED ONIBUDO STREET, VICTORIA 132.9000                            5,647.50 18,365,220.63           CONVERTOR & TEMPERATURE TRANSMITTER - BREWERY STANBIC 
129 INT'L BEER AND BEVERAGE MF0560245 RC 24211 PLOT P.C. 14,AHMED ONIBUDO STREET, VICTORIA 132.9000                          58,405.05 18,423,625.68           NH3 COMPRESSOR - BREWERY EQUIPMENT STANBIC 
130 INT'L BEER AND BEVERAGE MF0560407 RC 24211 PLOT P.C. 14,AHMED ONIBUDO STREET, VICTORIA 132.9000                          20,499.00 18,444,124.68           11KV/400V TRANSFORMER. 2.5MVA DYN11 ONAN STANBIC 
131 INT'L BEER AND BEVERAGE MF0560196 RC 24211 PLOT P.C. 14,AHMED ONIBUDO STREET, VICTORIA 132.9000                        203,545.86 18,647,670.54           PLASTIC PALLETS - NEW ERYPAL II (1000 X 1200MM) BLACK STANBIC 
132 IRVING SINAT LIMITED MF 0698783 146218 11E, OBAGUN AV. MATORI MUSHIN,LAGOS 132.9000      12,100.00                    18,659,770.54           11,930KGS OF FAST BLUE B BASE AND REACTIVE BLUE WEMA
133 IRVING SINAT LTD MF0698774 RC 146218 11C, OBAGUN AVENUE, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATOR 132.9000      4,320.00                      18,664,090.54           CALCIUM HYDROXIDE (CHEMICALS) INDO
134 KABASH NIG LTD MF0567690 RC412893 7E BELLO ROAD,KANO 132.9000      13,306.50                    18,677,397.04           VACUUM FLASKS PRUDENT
135 KABASH NIG LTD MF0567691 RC412893 7E BELLO ROAD,KANO 132.9000      14,410.00                    18,691,807.04           STONEWEAR SOUP BOWLS (TUREEN) PRUDENT
136 KNEIPE NIG. LTD - MF 0940798 36887 12, AERODROME ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000      142,678.40                  18,834,485.44           2080 25KG OF DANO POWDERED MILK ZENITH
137 KRISHAN NIG. LTD MF0641527 468413 2, TOWRY STREET, OFF CATHOLIC MISSION STREE 132.9000      21,706.60                    18,856,192.04           AGRICUTURAL MACHINERY SPARES - ALTERNATORS FOR CORN GRZENITH
138 KRISHAN NIG. LTD MF0641524 468413 2, TOWRY STREET, OFF CATHOLIC MISSION STREE 132.9000      27,514.52                    18,883,706.56            ALTERNATORS- INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES ZENITH
139 LIFE FLOUR MILL LIMITED . MF 0824564 18331 10A ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA ST VICTORIA ISLAND 132.9000      12,688.42                    18,896,394.98           GENERATING SET ZENITH
140 LUCKY FIBRES NIGERIA LIMITED MF0689687 87644 KLM 5, ITOKIN ROAD, ITAMOPE VILLAGE, IKORODU 132.9000      64,234.56                    18,960,629.54           PRIMARY AND SECONDARY CARPET BACKING GUARANTY
141 MARDIX INTERNATIONAL COMPANY LIMF0549339 311001 SHOP NO. BB5, ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKET, O 132.9000      179,500.00                  19,140,129.54           3,700 PCS OF PORTABLE GASOLINE GENERATORS. EQUITY
142 MELVYN NICKSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0698778 205371 11E OBAGUN AVENUE MATORI,LAGOS 132.9000      69,090.00                    19,209,219.54           38,960KGS OF VAT BLACK,VIOLET & YELLOW WEMA
143 MLEMCHUKWU UDIM ANDI AA 0952301 A 1907578 23, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000      2,000.00                      19,211,219.54           PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB
144 MRS ROLI STELLA CRAIG AA1109091 A1958176 37 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA 132.9000      9,475.00                      19,220,694.54           For part payment (2ND Term Fees) of school fees in the UK STD. CHART.
145 MULTICHEM INDS LIMITED. MF 0690805 130408 PLOT D2,ISREAL ADEBANJO CLOSE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000      20,954.88                    19,241,649.42           57.6MTS OF HYDROGEN PEROXIDE WEMA
146 MULTICHEM INDS LIMITED. MF 0620504 130408 PLOT D2,ISREAL ADEBANJO CLOSE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000      20,930.00                    19,262,579.42           23.MTS OF CITRIC ACID ANHYDROUS WEMA
147 MULTICHEM INDS LIMITED. MF 0688050 130408 PLOT D2,ISREAL ADEBANJO CLOSE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000      41,472.00                    19,304,051.42           38.4MTS  OF DODECYLBENZE SULPHONIC ACID WEMA
148 MULTICHEM INDS LIMITED. MF 0688049 130408 PLOT D2,ISREAL ADEBANJO CLOSE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000      64,050.00                    19,368,101.42           210MTS  OF CORN  STARCH WEMA
149 NAMPAK NIGERIA PLC MF0711492 2073 3-7 METAL BOX ROAD OGBA IND. EST OGBA 132.9000      27,220.82                    19,395,322.24           FOOD CAN STANDARD ENDS 502(127MM) AFRI
150 NAMPAK NIGERIA PLC MF0638992 2073 3-7 METAL BOX ROAD OGBA IND. EST OGBA 132.9000      45,406.71                    19,440,728.95           TIN COATED STEEL SHEETS AFRI
151 NIGER CONSTRUCTION LTD MF - 0663886 RC2760 63, ENERHEN ROAD , WARRI , DELTA STATE 132.9000      145,200.00                  19,585,928.95           2 NOS. USED MERCEDES-BENZ TRACTORS 6X4  TYPE 3340S DBL
152 NIGER CONSTRUCTION LTD MF - 0663891 RC2760 63, ENERHEN ROAD , WARRI , DELTA STATE 132.9000      179,361.60                  19,765,290.55           USED CATERPILLAR 966G WHEEL LOADER SERIAL NO. 9RSO1443 DBL



153 NIGER CONSTRUCTION LTD MF- 0663894 RC2760 63, ENERHEN ROAD , WARRI , DELTA STATE 132.9000      43,892.97                    19,809,183.52           3 NOS CONCRETE MIXERS TYPE F-750/WATER COUNTERS &WEIGHINDBL
154 NIGER CONSTRUCTION LTD MF-0663893 RC2760 63, ENERHEN ROAD , WARRI , DELTA STATE 132.9000      46,636.47                    19,855,819.99           3 NOS WINGET 2B2000 (ES HT) DUMPERS BEING INDUSTRIAL MACHIDBL
155 LIMITED MF 0786290 RC3841 HARCOURT . RIVERS STATE 132.9000      140,800.00                  19,996,619.99           COMPONENTS FOR 10,400 PIECES OF  CEILING FANS DBL
156 NIGERIA ENGINEERING WORKS LIMITE MF0824904 3841 PLOT 49, TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, PORT 132.9000      145,000.00                  20,141,619.99           PARTS AND COMPRESSORS FOR DEEP FREEZER (270 LITERS) GUARANTY
157 NIGERIAN SYNTHETIC FABRICS LIMITEMF0489311 4447 PLOT B, BLOCK 1, ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL ESATE 132.9000      59,912.40                    20,201,532.39           IMPORTATION OF AGRICULTURE MACHINERY PRIME MOVERS STD. CHART.
158 NIGSON INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0877939 64313 PLOT 16, AMINU JINADU CLOSE, OFF JIMOH ODUTO 132.9000      65,040.00                    20,266,572.39           480 UNITS OF GASOLINE GENERATORS- SUMEC BRAND. EQUITY
159 NUB INTERNATIONAL BANK LTD AA1253334 RC10422 554 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA CRESCENT WUSE II A 132.9000      12,352.90                    20,278,925.29           PAYMENT OF OUTSTANDING SWIFT SERVICE CHARGES NUB INT'L
160 OKWEBURG (NIGERIA) LIMITED BA050/2004210 RC86358 48 OGUNLANA DRIVE, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.9000      574.96                         20,279,500.25           SHORTFALL ON IMPORTATION OF GLAMA TRACING PAPER ECO
161 OLAM NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0793340 RC-140655 PLOT 2 BLOCK K, APAPA OSHODI EXPRESSWAY, IL 132.9000      690,000.00                  20,969,500.25           3000MTS OF THAI PARBOILED RICE (10% BROKEN) DBL
162 PLESSEY NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0792383 410022 BIRO ELEGANZA PLAZA,ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREE 132.9000      20,748.48                    20,990,248.73           IMPORTATION OF NEW PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR ELECTRIC GSTD. CHART.
163 PRESTIGE COSMETICS LTD MF 0736988 RC 168123 4 COSCHARIS STREET, KIRIKIRI, LAGOS 132.9000      26,325.00                    21,016,573.73           EMPTY GLASS COPY, ASSORTED PLASTIC CAP (INDUSTRIAL RAW MCapital
164 RAPPIDAC CONSURTIUM LTD MF0690761 502424 5, IBIKUNLE STREET, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000      37,525.00                    21,054,098.73           NAVAL BRAND WALL TILES AND CIAN BRAND LANTERN GUARANTY
165 ROE LIMITED MF0787538 RC 100594 3RD FLOOR, AMAZING GRACE PLAZA, 2E-4E 132.9000                          13,502.97 21,067,601.70           SERVER MODEL 570 - TELECOMMUNICATION EQUIPMENTS STANBIC 
166 ROE LIMITED MF0787554 RC 100594 3RD FLOOR, AMAZING GRACE PLAZA, 2E-4E 132.9000                               912.49 21,068,514.19           EXP400 STORAGE EXPANSION UNIT UK - TELECOMMUNICATION STANBIC 
167 ROLLED STEEL PRODUCTS LIMITED MF0694128 21386 KM 16,OLD LAGOS ROAD,IBADAN 132.9000      487,500.00                  21,556,014.19           COLD ROLLED STEEL SHEET IN COILS FBN
168 ROLLED STEEL PRODUCTS LTD MF0946167 RC21386 KM 16 OLD LAGOS ROAD, ALOMAJA IBADAN, OYO S 132.9000      130,441.94                  21,686,456.13           79.781MT SPECIAL HIGH GRADE ZINC DBL
169 RONALD EFEFIONG NOTTIDGE AA1277814 A0596897 59, CHEVRON ESTATE, LEKKI, LAGOS 132.9000      12,000.00                    21,698,456.13           SCHOOL FEES GUARANTY
170 S.A EGUMA AA1061732 A0952860 DEPT OF ANAESTHESIA,ABU TEACHING HOSPITAL, 132.9000      6,000.00                      21,704,456.13           SCHOOL FEES PRUDENT
171 SAMDAVID NIGERIA LTD MF0074274 RC 258847 59 TAPA STREET IJESHATEDO SURULERE LAGOS 132.9000      43,161.27                    21,747,617.40           BRONZE REFLECTIVE FLOAT GLASS HABIB
172 SHEPERD HEALTH & PHARMACEUTICAMF0799921 RC129129 71,JEBBA STREET,EBUTE META,LAGOS 132.9000      120,000.00                  21,867,617.40           FORTIFIED PROCAINE PENICILLIN INJECTION PRUDENT
173 SICO TRANSNATIONAL IND. LTD MF0942621 RC150683 23 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.9000      100,000.00                  21,967,617.40           GENERATORS ECO
174 SKIN BEAUTY LIMITED MF0760035 RC 336925 4 BANKANTHONY MARYLAND, MARYLAND IKEJA, L 132.9000      114,987.20                  22,082,604.60           529,920 PCS 445ML SCREW TOP JARS AND 532,000 PCS SCREW TOPTRUST
175 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0590774 RC308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS, OJOTA LA 132.9000      97,928.00                    22,180,532.60           COMPONENTS FOR MANUFACTURING OF AIR CONDITIONING MACHIDBL
176 SONA BREWERIES PLC MF0673329 RC 22949 PLOT P.C. 14,AHMED ONIBUDO STREET, VICTORIA 132.9000                          10,903.20 22,191,435.80           MONOPROPYLENE GLYCOL STANBIC 
177 SONVIG INTERCONTINENTAL IND.LTD MF 0800236 461774 83,OBA OLOTO RING RD.OTTO AWORI LAGOS 132.9000      13,400.00                    22,204,835.80           3,000KGS  2-NAPHTHYLAMINE TRISULPONIC ACID WEMA
178 SOPTIMAL VENTURES LTD MF0946176 RC251347 KM 7 NEW IFE ROAD, IFEWSOWAPO AREA, IBADAN 132.9000      10,080.00                    22,214,915.80           D1 CALCIUM SULPHATE BEING RAW MATERIALS DBL
179 SOPTIMAL VENTURES LTD MF0946185 RC251347 KM 7 NEW IFE ROAD, IFEWSOWAPO AREA, IBADAN 132.9000      46,000.00                    22,260,915.80           METHIONINE (AMINO ACID) : MATERIALS FOR PRODUCTION DBL
180 STARCOMMS LIMITED MF 0797679 276160 PLOT 1261, BISHOP KALE CLOSE, VICTORIA ISLAND 132.9000      2,582.00                      22,263,497.80           WIRELESS TRANSMISSION AND RECEPTION TELEPHONY EQUIPMENMBC
181 SUSHIRA LTD MF0704655 RC600206 34, IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9000      15,920.00                    22,279,417.80           KEROSENE STOVES CITIZENS
182 SWEETCO FOODS LIMITED MF0590606 RC71447 9 OBAFEMI AWOLOWO  ROAD IBADAN, OYO STATE 132.9000      184,235.00                  22,463,652.80           VARIOUS  ODORIFEROUS MIXTURE FOR PRODUCTION DBL
183 SWEETCO FOODS LIMITED MF073282 71447 9, OBAFEMI AWOLOWO ROAD, IBADAN, OYO STATE 132.9000      57,669.05                    22,521,321.85           VARIOUS CHEMICALS FOR USE IN THE PRODUCTION OF HARD CANDGUARANTY
184 SWISS PHARMA LIMITED MF 0789823 16806 5,DOPEMU ROAD AGEGE LAGOS 132.9000      34,500.00                    22,555,821.85           30,000UNITS OF LEXOTAN (BROMAZEPAM) WEMA
185 TEC ENGINEERING COMPANY NIGERIAMF0543921 398046 PLOT 120A, ADEMOLA ADETOKUNBO CRESCENT, W 132.9000      319,606.72                  22,875,428.57           TRANSPORT EQUIPMENTS- EXCAVATOR, TRUCK CRANE, WHEEL LOEQUITY
186 TEC ENGINEERING COMPANY NIGERIAMF0543922 398046 PLOT 120A, ADEMOLA ADETOKUNBO CRESCENT, W 132.9000      231,528.97                  23,106,957.54           TRANSPORT EQUIPMENTS- DUMP TRUCK, CRANE, TRUCK. EQUITY
187 TECHNOLAND CONSTRUCTION LTD MF0164694 291847 343-349, APAPA-OSHODI EXP. WAY, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9000      48,340.13                    23,155,297.67           CERAMIC TILES (DIFFERENT SIZES AND COLOURS) GUARANTY
188 TNT/IAS Cargo Airlines Nig. Ltd AA1352588 RC35797 IAS Plaza, 2nd Round About, Lekki-Epe Expressway, 132.9000      50,000.00                    23,205,297.67           Courier Service Charge NAMBL
189 TOMEZ NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0756913RC 126236 PLOT 2C AKAKOSO AVENUE AMUWO ODOFIN LAGO 132.9000      124,905.00                  23,330,202.67           IMPORTATION OF NEW BICYCLE IN CKD FORM FIRST ATLAN.
190 TONIMAS NIGERIA LTD. MF0273217 51228 11 PORT HARCOURT ROAD,ABA 132.9000      108,191.20                  23,438,393.87           SUCTION DISPENSER, POWER BOARD ,FILTER ASSEMBLY PARTS FOFBN
191 TOTAL TRUST VENTURES MF 0725237RC 271163 6, ILUPEJU BYEPASS, ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000      22,343.60                    23,460,737.47           IMPORTATION OF CLOSURE FOR GLASS BOTTLE FIRST ATLAN.
192 TRIPPLE GEE AND COMPANY MF 0665548 RC 32706 PLOT 9 KAREEM GIWA ST. ABULE OSUN TRADE FA 132.9000      32,466.00                    23,493,203.47           IND. MAT.(CBSI PAPER INV.BLUE FIBRES) COOP 
193 TRUVALU LIMITED MF0920308 178314 3, FOLAWEWO AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000      64,280.00                    23,557,483.47           INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL - TITANIUM DIOXIDE ZENITH
194 UNIVERSAL MALTING CO. AA1071753 609,602 OHURU VILLAGE OGBOR HILL ABA        132.9000                   420,000.00 23,977,483.47           LOAN FACILITY FEES-AFREXIMBANK NEXIM
195 Value Concerns Limited MF0690663 RC431153 75, Oregun Road, Ikeja, Lagos 132.9000      31,126.50                    24,008,609.97           Plaster Board (Rhinoboard) NAMBL
196 VGC COMMUNICATIONS LTD MF0739389 270949 PLOT N3 VICTORIA GARDEN CITY LEKKI LAGOS 132.9000      247,000.00                  24,255,609.97           COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT FOR DATA NETWORK EXPANSION (M UTB
197 WEST AFRICA MILK CO MF0938542 11330 PLOT 7B, ACME ROAD, OGBA, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000      302,500.00                  24,558,109.97           WHOLE MILK POWDER INSTANT UACCF- 093224 (RAW MATERIALS) GUARANTY
198 WEST AFRICA MILK COMPANY PLC MF0795053 333700 PLOT 7B ACME ROAD OGBA IKEJA , LAGOS 132.9000      391,520.00                  24,949,629.97           VALIO SKIMMED MILK POWDER FBN
199 WHITEX INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0803319 RC 39175 2 OBOKUN STREET OFF COKER RD ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000      24,948.00                    24,974,577.97           IND MAT, (NC RESIN E560) COOP 
200 PATPLAST (NIGERIA)LIMITED AA0792729 157167 16, INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.9000      38,177.00                    25,012,754.97           INTEREST REMITTANCE & REPAYMENT OF LOAN GUARANTY
201 PATPLAST (NIGERIA)LIMITED AA0792728 157167 16, INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.9000      48,888.00                    25,061,642.97           INTEREST REMITTANCE & REPAYMENT OF LOAN GUARANTY
202 SWANTEX NIGERIA LIMITED AA0792727 163717 16, INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.9000      68,462.00                    25,130,104.97           INTEREST REMITTANCE & REPAYMENT OF LOAN GUARANTY
203 AFRICAN FISH COMPANY NIG. LTD MF0655646 365260 PLOTC 55, AMUWO ODOFIN ESTATE.AMUWO ODOF 132.8900      812,267.60                  25,942,372.57           FISH MEAL- WHOLE ROUND FISH ZENITH
204 AFROMODERN TECH NIGERIA LIMITEDMF0923975 261267 4B LANDER CLOSE, OFF LIVERPOOL RD, APAPA GR 132.8900      236,322.31                  26,178,694.88           PLOUGHSHARE MIXER - INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY ZENITH
205 AROMA CHEMICALS LIMITED MF 0100423 1250 13 SHOPEJU STREET,OSHODI LAGOS 132.8900      11,380.80                    26,190,075.68           INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- MIXTURES OF ESSENIAL OILS ZENITH
206 ASHMON TYRES NIG. LTD MF 0038240 495954 9 OGUNYINKA STREET, MAFOLUKU-OSHODI, LAGO 132.8900      212,817.50                  26,402,893.18           TYRES ZENITH
207 AYMAN ENTERPRISES MF-0793448 RC-92154 12/18 AKINYEMI CRESCENT, MATORI, MUSHIN, LAGO 132.8900      63,616.00                    26,466,509.18           SYNTHETIC MONO FILAMENT BOX DBL
208 BENOLY AND COMPANY LIMITED MF0941420 398096 SUITE 2  FIRST  FLOOR SCORPIO  BLOCK  ELEGANZ 132.8900      34,588.00                    26,501,097.18           FLAVOURED MILK DRINKS IN TETRA PACKS ZENITH
209 CHINA UNITY MANUFACTURING CO LTMF0752288 RC98374 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900      96,656.00                    26,597,753.18           BUTTERFLY SEWING MACHINE JA2-1 WITH 3 DRAWER FOLDING COVCITIZENS
210 CHIZZY NIGERIA LIMITED. MF 0946280 RC-93191 NO. 8 OPPOISTE SADDLE CLUB OLOWORA JUNCTIO 132.8900      132,000.00                  26,729,753.18           TITANIUM DIOXIDE TR 92 {60MT} - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR DBL
211 CHIZZY NIGERIA LIMITED. MF 0946281 RC-93191 NO. 8 OPPOISTE SADDLE CLUB OLOWORA JUNCTIO 132.8900      44,080.00                    26,773,833.18           METHYL ETHYL KETOXIME {150200KG} - (RAW MATERIAL) DBL
212 CRYSTAL INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0681987 390703 31 IKORODU ROAD LAGOS NIGERIA 132.8900      10,113.66                    26,783,946.84           11,250MT OF GRANITE TILES INTERCON.
213 DANGOTE NIG. LIMITED, MF 0765720 71242 3, OSBORNE ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.8900      3,233,900.00               30,017,846.84           45,000MT OF GREY ORDINARY PORTLAND CEMENT ZENITH
214 DARVESH NIGERIA LIMITED MF0601843 389604 15, JOHN STREET 2ND FLOOR IDUMOTA,LAGOS 132.8900      15,013.37                    30,032,860.21           WALL CLOCKS ZENITH
215 DEEJAY INT'L LTD MF0944006 114018  2 OBAIKORO STR IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8900      12,450.00                    30,045,310.21           FROSTED BULBS ZENITH
216 ELEME PETROCHEMICALS MF 0943405 121777 ELEME PETRCHEMICAL COMPLEX, ALESA, ELEME, 132.8900      23.72                           30,045,333.93           INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES - BLOW OFF/DOWN (ANGLE) VALUZENITH
217 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0748496 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900      27,667.00                    30,073,000.93           HURRICANE LANTERNS MBC
218 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752695 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900      113,316.00                  30,186,316.93           KEROSENE STOVES MBC
219 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752681 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900      10,874.00                    30,197,190.93           CASSEROLE DISHES MBC
220 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF0752262 RC28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS STATE 132.8900      112,849.00                  30,310,039.93           FLASHLIGHTS DBL
221 EMENITE LIMITED MF0371905 2712 7, OLD ABAKALIKI RD. ENUGU,ENUGU STATE 132.8900      33,580.27                    30,343,620.20           CONSUMABLES, EQUIPMENTS, VARIOUS ACCESSORIES FOR INDUS ZENITH
222 EMENITE LIMITED MF 0371906 2712 7, OLD ABAKALIKI RD. ENUGU,ENUGU STATE 132.8900      123,616.00                  30,467,236.20           RAW MATERIAL - 51.840 TONS OF PVA FIBRES FOR CEMENT APPLICZENITH
223 EXIM FORWARDING SERVICES LTD. MF 0595548 343411 1. COMMERCIAL RD. GEMINI BLK. 2ND FLOOR,LAGO 132.8900      564,350.00                  31,031,586.20           RAW MATERIAL- UNREFINED BOVINE ANIMAL FAT ZENITH
224 EXIM FORWARDING SERVICES LTD. MF 0595549 343411 1. COMMERCIAL RD. GEMINI BLK. 2ND FLOOR,LAGO 132.8900      1,128,700.00               32,160,286.20           2,000MT OF UNREFINED TALLOW ZENITH
225 FOUANI NIG. LTD MF0765511 400780 11/13 WAREHOUSE ROAD, APAPA LAGOS. 132.8900      70,200.00                    32,230,486.20           ELECTRONICS- TELEVISION SET ZENITH
226 FOUANI NIG. LTD MF0765505 400780 11/13 WAREHOUSE ROAD, APAPA LAGOS. 132.8900      252,520.00                  32,483,006.20           PHOTOCOPYING PAPER ZENITH
227 GENERAL B. M. LIMITED. MF0944479 15556 12/14 AERODROME ROAD, APAPA- LAGOS 132.8900      16,244.40                    32,499,250.60           RAW MATERIAL - ADDITIVES FOR MORTARS ZENITH
228 HAANSBRO NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0614631 RC 427122      HAANSBRO NIG LTD 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET 132.8900      124,035.03                  32,623,285.63           PRINTING PAPER IN REEL FOR EXERCISE BOOKS FCMB
229 HENRY TINNER GLASS NIGERIA LTD . MF 0765572 02554 70 OYEMEKUN STREET OFF COLLEGE ROAD IFAKO 132.8900      31,769.64                    32,655,055.27           3FCL CLEAR BRONZE FLOAT GLASS,     4MM CLEAR FLOAT GLASS, ZENITH
230 JAGAL PHARMA LIMITED MF 0831233 RC 127660 JAGAL HOUSE, JAGAL ROAD, OFF IKOSI ROAD, OR 132.8900      13,570.00                    32,668,625.27           CITRONELLA OIL (RAW MATERIAL FOR TETMOSOL SOAP) Capital
231 JAGAL PHARMA LIMITED MF0831234 RC 127660 JAGAL HOUSE, JAGAL ROAD, OFF IKOSI ROAD, 132.8900                          31,920.15 32,700,545.42           SOAP STIFFENER BOARD WITH MOULD INHIBITOR -RAW MATERIAL STANBIC 
232 JKPEEZ IMPEX CO. LIMITED AA 1204448 RC 85361 78A, ISALE EKO AVENUE, DOLPHIN ESTATE, IKOYI, 132.8900      67,500.00                    32,768,045.42           PART PAYMENT FOR SYSTEMS ENGINEER DESIGN DAY RATE FOR FNAL
233 JUBAILI BROS ENGR. LTD MF0486824 285728 23 WAREHOUSE ROAD APAPA, LAGOS. 132.8900      101,400.00                  32,869,445.42           GENERATING SETS ZENITH
234 KGM INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD . MF 0637180 118795 CHESEBROUGH WAY , BLOCK A, PLOT 6 ISOLO. SC 132.8900      48,197.87                    32,917,643.29           LLDPE ROTO MOULDING - RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTIC MANUFACTZENITH



235 KING AIRLINES AND TRAVELS LIMITEDAA0825943 RC164976 4TH FLOOR, NSE BUILDING, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAG 132.8900      21,427.60                    32,939,070.89           AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE BOND
236 KUNIMED PHARMA CHEMICALS LTD MF0601199 123130 1 ADELANWA STR OFF MORTUNE AVE VALLEY DOP 132.8900      30,000.00                    32,969,070.89           PHARMACEUTICALS- MACILIN CAPSULES; A BRAND OF AMPICILLIN ZENITH
237 LIFE FLOUR MILL LIMITED . MF 0695393 18331 10A ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA ST VICTORIA ISLAND 132.8900      1,571,362.25               34,540,433.14           6,425MT OF RED WINTER WHEAT ZENITH
238 MANAL NIG LIMITED. MF 0612983 RC-313717 3 OLORUNFUNMI STR OFF KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY O 132.8900      5,500.00                      34,545,933.14           1 USED YALE FORKLIFT- INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT FOR CONSTRUCTDBL
239 MARCA INT'L LTD MF 0517268 260315 20 ELIAS CLOSE VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.8900      1,678,168.87               36,224,102.01           4,000 METRIC TONS OF AUTOMOTIVE GAS OIL ZENITH
240 MATEF LIMITED MF0764716 8538 103 IBADAN STREET (EAST) EBUTE METTA LAGOS 132.8900      8,450.34                      36,232,552.35           GRANITE  POLISHED SLABS ZENITH
241 MHAYOR LIMITED MF0742911 301640 68 SHIPEOLU STREET PALM GROVE LAGOS 132.8900      129,600.00                  36,362,152.35           RAW MATERIAL- FOODMONT INSTANT DRY BAKER'S YEAST ZENITH
242 MICKSON NIGERIA LTD MF0389832 RC311329 70 OPEBI ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8900      230,000.00                  36,592,152.35           PAYMENT FOR THAI PARBOILED RICE 10% BROKEN 100% SORTEXE STB
243 MICKSON NIGERIA LTD MF0389831 RC311329 70 OPEBI ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8900      230,000.00                  36,822,152.35           PAYMENT FOR THAI PARBOILED RICE 10% BROKEN 100% SORTEXE STB
244 MICKSON NIGERIA LTD MF0389830 RC311329 70 OPEBI ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8900      460,000.00                  37,282,152.35           PAYMENT FOR THAI PARBOILED RICE 10% BROKEN 100% SORTEXE STB
245 MICKSON NIGERIA LTD MF0389834 RC311329 70 OPEBI ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8900      690,000.00                  37,972,152.35           PAYMENT FOR THAI PARBOILED RICE 10% BROKEN 100% SORTEXE STB
246 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0707488 78434 21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS. 132.8900      57,444.32                    38,029,596.67           CHEMICAL RAW MATERIAL- POLYPROPYLENE COPOLYMER M1700 ZENITH
247 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0707486 78434 21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS. 132.8900      95,325.21                    38,124,921.88           RAW MATERIAL- ARTIFICIAL RESIN - H1600 ZENITH
248 MINDONG YIHUA (NIG) COY LTD MF0750889 462039  1A DAKAR ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8900      43,125.00                    38,168,046.88           INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES- ALTERNATOR ZENITH
249 MULTICHOICE NIG. LTD AA 1114396 234847 1379 TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,L 132.8900      2,779,849.00               40,947,895.88           INTERIM DIVIDENDS FOR THE YEAR 2004 ZENITH
250 NAGODE IND LTD MF-0793412 RC-134615 159/161 LADIPO STREET, MATORI, LAGOS 132.8900      388,800.00                  41,336,695.88           216MT OF POLYMERIC POLYOL FOR MANUFACTURE OF FOAM DBL
251 NEXUS FOR LIFE LIMITED MF 0459035 RC 608323      NEXUS FOR LIFE LIMITED 11B ADEOLA ODEKU STR 132.8900      18,871.00                    41,355,566.88           WEIGHTING SCALES FCMB
252 NYCIL LIMITED MF0711594 27148 24,TALABI STREET,IKEJA , LAGOS 132.8900      136,512.00                  41,492,078.88           BUTYL ACRYLATE - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL FBN
253 OK SWEETS (A DIV OF OK FOODS LIMI MF-0717937 RC-066667 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE JUNCTION, LAGOS S 132.8900      93,600.00                    41,585,678.88           240 MT LIQUID GLUCOSE "WINDMILL " BRAND STANDARD CONFECTDBL
254 OK SWEETS (A DIV OF OK FOODS LIMI MF-0717938 RC-066667 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE JUNCTION, LAGOS S 132.8900      90,000.00                    41,675,678.88           60,000 KGS PRINTED WRAPPING MATERIALS DBL
255 OMIC CONCEPT LIMITED MF0944728 249842 27, BADAGRY EXP WAY ODUN-ADE HOUSE,COKER 132.8900      14,800.00                    41,690,478.88           AS1000  AUTOMATIC  LIQUID PACKAGING MACHINE ZENITH
256 OMIC CONCEPT LIMITED MF0944729 249842 27, BADAGRY EXP WAY ODUN-ADE HOUSE,COKER 132.8900      14,800.00                    41,705,278.88           INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- AS1000  AUTOMATIC  LIQUID PACKAGING ZENITH
257 OMIC CONCEPT LIMITED MF0944730 249842 27, BADAGRY EXP WAY ODUN-ADE HOUSE,COKER 132.8900      18,800.00                    41,724,078.88           XY MODEL AUTOMATIC  LIQUID PACKER FOR PACKAGING AGRICULZENITH
258 ONWARD STATIONERY STORES LTD. MF0269423 5324 23 BURMA ROAD ,APAPA , LAGOS 132.8900      97,750.00                    41,821,828.88           COLOURED EXERCISE BOOK PAPER IN REELS FOR STATIONERY INDFBN
259 OVIMPEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF0797220 RC98646 10, OGIDI LANE, THANI OLODO STREET, IKORODU R 132.8900      68,100.00                    41,889,928.88           CONCERTINA WIRE BEING RAW MATERIALS DBL
260 PHARCHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED . MF0940126 5612 PLOT J INDUSTRIAL STREET ILUPEJU.  LAGOS. 132.8900      39,000.00                    41,928,928.88           97.5MT  OF EDIBLE CORN  STARCH ZENITH
261 PRIMA IMPEX NIGERIA LTD MF 0790283 215875 12, AKINWANDE STR. OPP. STRABAG CONSTR. CO 132.8900      202,125.00                  42,131,053.88           HIG DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PP GRADE KY 6100 ZENITH
262 PRIMA IMPEX NIGERIA LTD MF 0790281 215875 12, AKINWANDE STR. OPP. STRABAG CONSTR. CO 132.8900      404,250.00                  42,535,303.88           PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL- POLYPROPYLENE PP GRADE KY 6100 ZENITH
263 PROGRESSIVE ENT NIG LTD MF 0683321 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8900      28,461.12                    42,563,765.00           METAL CLOTHES PEGS NBM
264 PROGRESSIVE ENT NIG LTD MF0683324 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8900      46,237.86                    42,610,002.86           BOPP PACKING AND STATIONARY TAPES NBM
265 PROGRESSIVE ENT NIG LTD MF0683341 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8900      29,814.67                    42,639,817.53           KEROSENE STOVES NBM
266 PROGRESSIVE ENT NIG LTD MF0683334 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8900      14,600.29                    42,654,417.82           PRESSURE LANTERNS NBM
267 RHODIA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0517835 RC 177129 32B LADIPO OLUWOLE AVENUE, INDUSTRIAL 132.8900                          45,718.75 42,700,136.57           METRONIDAZOLE BENZOATE BP - RAW MATERIALS FOR STANBIC 
268 ROCKSON ENGINEERING COMPANY LTMF0626261 380929 267, TRANS AMADI IND. LAYOUT PORT HARCOURT 132.8900      560,875.85                  43,261,012.42           USED TANKER AND TRACTORS ZENITH
269 ROCKSON ENGINEERING COMPANY LTMF0626262 380929 267, TRANS AMADI IND. LAYOUT PORT HARCOURT 132.8900      471,794.47                  43,732,806.89           NEW MACK CV713 TRUCKS ZENITH
270 ROCKSON ENGINEERING COMPANY LTMF0641573 380929 267, TRANS AMADI IND. LAYOUT PORT HARCOURT 132.8900      191,095.00                  43,923,901.89           115 TONS LOWBOY TRAILER ZENITH
271 ROCKSON ENGINEERING COMPANY LTMF0626263 380929 267, TRANS AMADI IND. LAYOUT PORT HARCOURT 132.8900      1,593,425.56               45,517,327.45           CATERPILLAR WHEEL LOADER ZENITH
272 ROTIC WINNERS MF0764198 244015 21B ISSA WILLIAMS STREET MARINA LAGOS 132.8900      17,413.00                    45,534,740.45           BUILDING MATERIAL- PLUMBING FITTINGS ZENITH
273 S.S. RANJAN AA1099949 E1464701 42, ADEOLA HOPEWELL STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND 132.8900      1,950.00                      45,536,690.45           PERSONAL HOME REMITTANCE INDO
274 SAC-MAC HEART CHEMICAL IND. LTD MF0726919 98554 10, NNABUENYI AVENUE  ABULE OSHUN LAGOS 132.8900      15,764.50                    45,552,454.95           POLYOL EXHARD XH3000 AND METHYLENE CHLORIDE NBM
275 SALENAB NIGERIA LTD. MF 0555218 57816 25 CREEK ROAD APAPA. LAGOS 132.8900      62,000.00                    45,614,454.95           MEDICAL ITEMS -  8*40'  HC CONTAINERS OF 5ML SYRINGES WITH 2IZENITH
276 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0614899 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, L 132.8900      89,975.00                    45,704,429.95           COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS DBL
277 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0793829 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, L 132.8900      24,432.00                    45,728,861.95           SEWING MACHINE COMPLETE WITH TABLE STAND & MOTOR DBL
278 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0590778 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, L 132.8900      121,265.00                  45,850,126.95           ALTERNATORS WITH CIRCUIT BREAKERS DBL
279 SCOA NIG PLC MF0490621 6293 67 MARINA LAGOS 132.8900      139,860.14                  45,989,987.09           SUNNY/SALOON 1.8 5MT PETROL & URVAN MICROBUS AFRI
280 SOSACO NIG. LTD MF0695409 347146 86A ALLEN AVENUE, IKEJA. LAGOS 132.8900      87,170.00                    46,077,157.09           GROCERIES- TOMATO PASTE ZENITH
281 SPANPHARM NIGERIA LIMITED . MF0923559 104473 19 DIPEOLU STREET OFF AWOLOWO WAY,IKEJA LA 132.8900      62,539.20                    46,139,696.29           MEDICAL DISPOSABLE-  SYRINGES ZENITH
282 SURGITEX LIMITED MF0753656 RC 425414 PLOT 4,BLOCK F 159/161, LADIPO STREET, 132.8900                          35,280.00 46,174,976.29           120MT OF T.D.I (TOLUENE DI ISOCYANATES) KONNATE T-80 STANBIC 
283 SWEETCO FOODS LTD MF 0509832 71447 9 OBAFEMI AWOLOWO ROAD J ALLEN DUGBE ,IBA 132.8900      27,301.07                    46,202,277.36           5,000 KILOS BI-AXIALLY ORIENTED POLYPROPYLENE PRINTED FILMZENITH
284 SWEETCO FOODS LTD MF 0509831 71447 9 OBAFEMI AWOLOWO ROAD J ALLEN DUGBE ,IBA 132.8900      114,411.97                  46,316,689.33           RAW MATERIAL FOR SWEET MAKING INDUSTRY- PRINTED BOPP FILZENITH
285 TAYLEK DRUGS CO LTD MF0920470 131625 PLOT 8 ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO LAGOS 132.8900      134,808.64                  46,451,497.97           GENTALEK, AMOKSIKLAV  INJECTION - MEDICAL ITEMS ZENITH
286 UNILEVER NIG. PLC MF0769023 RC113 1 BILLINGS WAY, OREGUN, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8900      469,789.29                  46,921,287.26           PAYMENT FOR ALUFOIL ROYCO BEEF WRAPPERS STB
287 UNILEVER NIG. PLC MF0769455 RC113 I  BILLINGS WAY, OREGUN, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8900      81,900.00                    47,003,187.26           PAYMENT FOR BLENDED TEA-HOME CUP STB
288 UNILEVER NIG. PLC MF0769042 RC113 I  BILLINGS WAY, OREGUN, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8900      16,138.58                    47,019,325.84           PAYMENT FOR ROYCO CUBES 4GR/4 LANE WRAPPER STB
289 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF 0765077 113 1, BILLINGS WAY, OREGUN IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8900      185,592.78                  47,204,918.62           RAW MATERIAL- ACTIVE PRECIPITATED SILICA ZENITH
290 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0769954 113 1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA LAGOS.        132.8900                     73,680.98 47,278,599.60           SIRIUS LIQUID PARAFFIN FOR PRODUCTION N.I.B
291 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0769953 113 1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA LAGOS.        132.8900                   169,774.70 47,448,374.30           16.5 GSM SUPERSEAL TEABAG FILTER PAPER FOR PRODUCTION N.I.B
292 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0769979 113 1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA LAGOS.        132.8900                   388,620.00 47,836,994.30           BLENDED TEA LIPTON YELLOW LABEL FOR PRODUCTION N.I.B
293 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0769975 113 1, BILLINGSWAY OREGUN, IKEJA LAGOS.        132.8900                     35,600.00 47,872,594.30           160GR SOAP STIFFENER BOARD FOR PRODUCTION N.I.B
294 VEEVEE PAPER PRODUCTS LIMITED MF 0797598 RC-462986 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET OFF COKER RO 132.8900      197,553.60                  48,070,147.90           UNCOATERD PAPER IN REELS {FLUTING} AS PER PFI NP. 19266 DFT DBL
295 VIN-GEORGE VENTURES LTD. MF 0942411 414421 7  ASSOCIATION AVENUE, ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.8900      26,050.00                    48,096,197.90           INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- SALICYLIC ACIDS,SODIUM BENZOATE AND ZENITH
296 A&P FOODS LIMITED MF0590799 RC87352 2 HENRY CARR STREET, IKEJA, LAGOS STATE 132.8800      132,090.00                  48,228,287.90           POLY PROPYLENE -ARTIFICIAL RESINS DBL
297 A&P FOODS LIMITED MF0589948 RC87352 2 HENRY CARR STREET, IKEJA, LAGOS STATE 132.8800      35,791.67                    48,264,079.57           BISCUIT PACKAGING MACHINES DBL
298 A&P FOODS LIMITED MF0649280 RC87352 2 HENRY CARR STREET, IKEJA, LAGOS STATE 132.8800      53,717.00                    48,317,796.57           FOOD FLAVOURS FOR MANUFACTURING BISCUIT DBL
299 ADEOLA OGECHI AA0556852 A0564128 2E-4E LIGALI AYORINDE STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND 132.8800      950.00                         48,318,746.57           SCHOOL FEES GLOBAL
300 ADVANCED MICRO-COMPUTERS SYSTMF 0788852 RC 241739 11 ALI AKILU ROAD KADUNA 132.8800      50,928.00                    48,369,674.57           COMPUTER MONITORS AND ACCESSORIES GUARDIAN
301 AFRICAN FERTILIZER & CHEMICALS N MF-0703741 RC395475 2A, DAKAR ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS STATE 132.8800      232,401.60                  48,602,076.17           STEEL ANGLES/ CHANNELS FOR CONSTRUCTION DBL
302 AIR FRANCE AA 1091954 999F IDEJO/DANMOLE STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, L 132.8800      908,699.07                  49,510,775.24           REMITTANCE EXCESS PROCEEDS FROM SALES OF AIR TICKET Capital
303 ALLIED HOME APPLIANCES NIG. LTD MF 0945148 RC 323580 21 CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS STATE 132.8800      30,857.00                    49,541,632.24           NEW KELVINATOR COMMERCIAL LAUNDRY MACHINES DBL
304 ATILADE OKUNS INDUSTRIAL LTD MF0656081 RC110138 NO 8/10 ITAPEJU STREET,APAPA,LAGOS 132.8800      66,711.00                    49,608,343.24           ELECTRIC STOVE PRUDENT
305 BONNY ALLIED INDUSTRIES LTD MF0824950 311157 FEDERAL OCEAN TERMINAL, ONNE PORT HARCOU 132.8800      2,930,235.00               52,538,578.24           35,000MT OF GREY ORDINARY PORTLAND BULK CEMENT ZENITH
306 BRARTH COMMUNICATIONS & MARKE MF0493075 RC008742PH 30, IKWERRE ROAD, PORT HARCOURT, RIVERS STA 132.8800      13,374.49                    52,551,952.73           DIGITAL CAMERAS ASSURANCE
307 BRIDGE END INTL SCHOOL AA0932888 LAZ091567 BLK 8, PLOT1, PHASE 3, FED HOUSING EST.,IKOT A 132.8800      2,000.00                      52,553,952.73           SCHOOL FEES CITIZENS
308 CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF0607762 RC4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGIDINGBI IKEJA LAGOS 132.8800      10,528.40                    52,564,481.13           SPAREPARTS FOR FOOD INDUSTRY CITIZENS
309 CELPLAS INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD MF0495809 RC 146397 27A, FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI IND. ESTATE, MUS 132.8800      5,474.60                      52,569,955.73           MONOBLOCK PUMPS, 50 HP COMPRESSOR WITH SPARES, CAP NUTTRUST
310 CELPLAS INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD MF0542000 RC 146397 27A, FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI IND. ESTATE, MUS 132.8800      46,387.12                    52,616,342.85           SPARES AND MOULDS FOR PLASTIC MOULDING MACHINERY TRUST
311 CHELLARAMS PLC MF-0703737 RC639 2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8800      24,960.00                    52,641,302.85           STEARIC ACID TRIPPLE (RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRY) DBL
312 CHELLARAMS PLC MF 0730230 639 2 GORIOLA STREET VICTORIA ISLAND ,LAGOS 132.8800      89,584.00                    52,730,886.85           IMPORTATION OF MONOPROPYLENE GLYCOL USP GRADE STD. CHART.
313 Chellarams Plc MF0798258 RC639 2, Gorriola Street, Victoria Island, Lagos 132.8800      143,735.00                  52,874,621.85           Resin, Low Density Polyethylene Film Grade (Raw Material) NAMBL
314 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0743689 RC 639 2 GORIOLA STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.8800      118,590.00                  52,993,211.85           88.5 TONS OF FILM GRADE HDPE RESIN (RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRUST
315 CHIFY INVESTMENTS LIMITED MF0661258 321905 37, MARINA ,UNITY HOUSE 4TH FLOOR,LAGOS, LAG 132.8800      27,000.00                    53,020,211.85           50MT OF KRAFTLINER BOARD IN REELS, 125/140/175 GSM DEVCOM 
316 CHOSEN GENERATION BOOKS LIMITE MF 0737304 RC 244080 32, ABA JOHNSON CRESCENT, OFF ADENIYI ONES A 132.8800      29,000.00                    53,049,211.85           ASSORTED RELIGIUS /MANAGEMENT BOOKS EIB



317 COLEMAN TECHNICAL INDUSTRIES LTMF 0214833 15410 149/151 IDIMU ROAD IKOTUN LAGOS 132.8800      34,721.33                    53,083,933.18           25,000KGS OF CATCO FISH CONCENTRATES WEMA
318 COSCHARIS MOTORS LIMITED MF 0205894 RC 56536 1-7 COSCHARIS STREET KIRIKIRI IND. ESTATE MAZA 132.8800      485,227.11                  53,569,160.29           MIXED ABRO PRODUCTS - FIRE EXTINGUISHER, BOGY FILLER GUARDIAN
319 CROWN FLOUR MILLS LTD MF 0764855 8575 53 , MALU SIDING ROAD, APAPA LAGOS. 132.8800      970,125.00                  54,539,285.29           3,900MT OF HARD RED WINTER WHEAT ZENITH
320 CROWNSTAR COMM. INVEST LTD MF0696673 81823 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8800      26,706.36                    54,565,991.65           ELECTRONICS- RADIO CASSETTE RECORDERS ZENITH
321 D.D GAMMA INT'L CO LTD MF0775435 66788 PLOT 4 - 7 AFRO MEDIA INDUSTRIAL LOCATION KM 132.8800      18,616.11                    54,584,607.76           NEW BICYCLE PARTS PLATINUM
322 DIKE GEO MOTORS NIG LTD MF0708547 RC82547 ZONE C, BLK 12, SHOP1, TRADE FAIR COMPLEX LA 132.8800      69,720.00                    54,654,327.76           GLYCOL ETHERS CITIZENS
323 DIRECT ON PC LTD AA-0792068 RC-349178 PLOT B, BLOCK 1, ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, IL 132.8800      104,400.00                  54,758,727.76           PAYMENT FOR MONTHLY BANDWIDTH CHARGES REMITTANCE FOR DBL
324 EIB INTERNATIONAL BANK PLC. AA0816860 RC 82241 PLOT 5, IKEJA COMMERCIAL SCHEME, ALAUSA, IKE 132.8800      55,094.79                    54,813,822.55           RECURRENT LICENCE FEE FOR BANKING PACKAGE EIB
325 EMECHEBE TRADING COMPANY MF0940838 116566 42 COMMERCIAL AVENUE SABO YABA,LAGOS 132.8800      39,905.18                    54,853,727.73           14,700 PCS / SETS OF AUTOMOTIVE SPARE PARTS FOR COMMERCIAZENITH
326 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0689833 40767 200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      270,250.00                  55,123,977.73           ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRY (EC GRADE ALUMINIUM GUARANTY
327 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0786586 40767 200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      46,680.00                    55,170,657.73           ESSENTIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRY (ALCOTEX 1618) GUARANTY
328 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0690933 40767 200, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800      70,080.00                    55,240,737.73           ESSENTIAL MACHINERY FOR INDUSTRY (FORKLIFT TRUCK) GUARANTY
329 EQUATOR MEDICS INTL LTD MF0012456 245296 13, OLOWU STREET IKEJA LAGOS 132.8800      30,001.96                    55,270,739.69           210 BINOCULAR MICROSCOPE,32PCS WHEEL CHAIRS,80 WALKING APLATINUM
330 G.M.O AND COMPANY LIMITED MF0408720 RC5328 1 ABIMBOLA SHODIPE STREET, WESTERN AVENUE 132.8800      35,558.00                    55,306,297.69           BICYCLE SPARE PARTS BOND
331 GREAT WALL FOOTWEAR NIG. LIMITEDMF - 0771607 RC376789 PLOT 68, IKORODU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, IKORODU 132.8800      821,642.00                  56,127,939.69           GENERATOR (5 SETS) FOR INDUSTRIAL USE, CABLE 1LOT  AND GENDBL
332 GUARANTY TRUST BANK PLC AA0989094 152321 PLOT 1669, OYIN JOLAYEMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLA 132.8800      9,693.00                      56,137,632.69           PAYMENT FOR REUTERS SERVICE FOR FIRST QUARTER 2005 GUARANTY
333 INNOTEX INT'L LTD MF0663678 RC NO 162962 A4 JUNCTION ROAD KADUNA , KADUNA STATE 132.8800      48,387.64                    56,186,020.33           NEW MOWERS POWERED WITH CUTTING DEVICE DBL
334 INTERWORLD MANAGEMENT & SERVICMF0303756 RC48242 43 CEMETARY STREET, EBUTE-META, LAGOS 132.8800      36,313.25                    56,222,333.58           EDUCATIONAL BOOKS ASSURANCE
335 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG LTD MF 0559569 RC 268357 AFPRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PLOT 122 / 132 APAP 132.8800      38,303.74                    56,260,637.32           BINATONE SUPERACTIVE ROTATING ANTENNA, BOOSTER ROTATIN Capital
336 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG LTD MF 0559592 RC 268357 AFPRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PLOT 122 / 132 APAP 132.8800      41,956.44                    56,302,593.76           BINATONE CORDLESS KETTLES (GOODS ARE NEW) Capital
337 JAYKAY CARPET INDUSTRIES LIMITEDMF 0756558 RC 202814 NO. 38/39 SHARADA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PHASE 2 132.8800      59,274.50                    56,361,868.26           IMPORTATION OF BACKING MATERIALS FOR CARPETS & PVC SHEE NAL
338 JOBIKAN INDUSTRIES LTD MF0802948 177134 PLOT 41 OREGUN ROAD, OREGUN IKEJA 132.8800      210,016.00                  56,571,884.26           RAW MATERIAL LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE/LLDPEUF-31GLOBAL
339 JONCOD NIG. LTD. MF 0940184 51000 22, OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8800      95,005.00                    56,666,889.26           AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY SPARES- ALTERNATORS FOR GRINDINZENITH
340 JONCOD NIG. LTD. MF 0920513 51000 22, OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8800      95,456.00                    56,762,345.26           PRIME MOVERS- AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY ZENITH
341 KWARA CHEMICAL COMPANY LIMITEDMF0549902 284345 3, OKO ERIN ROAD, ILORIN, KWARA STATE. 132.8800      35,000.00                    56,797,345.26           PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS- ACETAMENOPHEN BP, CORN EQUITY
342 LAMI SANMI ABAYILO AA1085032 A1241918 PLOT 2B, RAFUI BABATUNDE TINUBU STREET, OFF 132.8800      4,738.00                      56,802,083.26           PAYMENT FOR BOOK PUBLISHING ASSURANCE
343 LEOPLAST INDUSTRY LIMITED MF-0793374 RC210675 PLOT K, KOPEK ROAD, OFF FATAI ATERE WAY MAT 132.8800      238,323.79                  57,040,407.05           MOULDS FOR INJECTION MOULDING MACHINE DBL
344 LEOPLAST INDUSTRY LIMITED MF-0701845 RC210675 PLOT K, KOPEK ROAD, OFF FATAI ATERE WAY MAT 132.8800      64,641.87                    57,105,048.92           45 MT - ARTIFICIAL RESINS POLYPROPYLENE PRIME VIRGIN MATER DBL
345 LOLADA INVESTMENT LTD MF0584496 163990 317 KAKAWA STREET LAGOS 132.8800      81,000.00                    57,186,048.92           LONGITUDINALLY SUBMERGED WELDED PARTIAL TUBE SECTIONS GLOBAL
346 M.CHRISS ENT. NIG LTD MF 0613295 RC 27948 142, OJUELEGBA ROAD, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8800      91,776.24                    57,277,825.16           IMPORTATION OF 120 PALLETS OF 89,160KG OF PAPER BOARD FSB
347 NAL BANK PLC AA 1053360 RC 2392 NAL TOWERS, 20 MARINA, LAGOS 132.8800      5,028.00                      57,282,853.16           PAYMENT OF 1ST QUARTER INVOICE TO REUTERS LIMITED NAL
348 NATAM TECHNICAL INDUSTRIES LIMITMF0303054 RC71616 14 OLATEJU STREET, MUSHIN, LAGOS 132.8800      20,550.00                    57,303,403.16           DIAZO PAPERS ASSURANCE
349 NESTLE NIGERIA PLC MF0913412 RC6540 22/24 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, ILUPEJU, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8800      932,800.00                  58,236,203.16           SKIM MILK POWDER CHARTERED 
350 NEWTECH MASTERBATCH CO. ( NIG) LMF0666602 460309 PLOT 30, CHALLAWA IND. ESTATE, KANO 132.8800      160,680.00                  58,396,883.16           POLY EXYLENE  WAX FBN
351 NIGERIA PIPES LIMITED MF0672054 14318 PLOT 30/31A SHARADA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE PHASE 132.8800      112,200.00                  58,509,083.16           INDSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS - 102 METRIC TONS POLYVINYL CHLORIBTC
352 NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0920644 902 NBC HOUSE,EBUTE METTA  , LAGOS 132.8800      50,581.00                    58,559,664.16           REFRIGERANT GAS FBN
353 NIGERIAN WIRE INDUSTRY PLC MF0757201 RC11454 3, NIWIL CLOSE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8800      21,036.35                    58,580,700.51           HEATING WIRE COILS,WELDING RODS SPARE PARTS FOR WIRE INDCHARTERED 
354 OANDO PLC MF0604494 6474 2, AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, STALLION HOUSE, VIC 132.8800      1,452,765.27               60,033,465.78           2,670.00MT OF BASE OIL GUARANTY
355 OBELAWO FARCHA FISHING IND. LTD BA050/2005210 RC3731 OFF 15 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800      453,492.21                  60,486,957.99           845 METRIC TONS OF FROZEN PELAGIC FISH ECO
356 OLAM NIGERIA LIMITED MF0684633 140655 PLOT 2,BLOCK K,ILASAMAJA INDUSRIAL ESTATE, A 132.8800      690,000.00                  61,176,957.99           3,000MT OF THAI PARBOILED RICE (10% BROKEN) DEVCOM 
357 OLYMPIC ENTERPRISES NIGERIA LIMITMF0660643 57706 4, DABARA STREET, OLOWOGBOWO, LAGOS. 132.8800      115,830.00                  61,292,787.99           PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL- 99 MT OF HDPE EXXONMOBIL HYA 600 EQUITY
358 ORAZULIKE TRADING COMPANY LIMITMF0690710 7382 PLOT 204, RUMUOGBA ESTATE, PORT HARCOURT, 132.8800      59,759.13                    61,352,547.12           PRIME HOT ROLLED STEEL PROFILES - 100 TONS : NEW GUARANTY
359 ORAZULIKE TRADING COMPANY LIMITMF0690704 7382 PLOT 204, RUMUOGBA ESTATE, PORT HARCOURT, 132.8800      90,000.00                    61,442,547.12           MILD STEEL HOT ROLLED ANGLES GUARANTY
360 ORAZULIKE TRADING COMPANY LIMIT MF0690702 7382 PLOT 204, RUMUOGBA ESTATE, PORT HARCOURT, 132.8800      114,000.00                  61,556,547.12           MILD STEEL ANGLES : 400 TONS GUARANTY
361 PAPILON INDUSTRY LIMITED MF-0701771 RC22435 PLOT K, KOPEK ROAD, OFF FATAI ATERE WAY MAT 132.8800      22,619.77                    61,579,166.89           MOULDS FOR INJECTION MOULDING MACHINE DBL
362 PARCO ENTERPRISES (NIGERIA) LTD MF0489682 97069 ELEGANZA PLAZA (GEMINI BLOCK) 1,        132.8800                     36,352.08 61,615,518.97           COLOURED MANILLA BOARD IN SHEETS N.I.B
363 PARCO ENTERPRISES (NIGERIA) LTD MF0208794 97069 ELEGANZA PLAZA (GEMINI BLOCK) 1,        132.8800                     53,961.77 61,669,480.74           PRINTING BOARD FOR BOOK PRODUCTION N.I.B
364 PARCO ENTERPRISES (NIGERIA) LTD MF0488735 97069 ELEGANZA PLAZA (GEMINI BLOCK) 1,        132.8800                     45,964.80 61,715,445.54           TONSIL BLEACHING EARTH N.I.B
365 POWERMAX NIGERIA LTD MF0765615 497313 EDO HOUSE PLOT 1225 BISHOP OLUWOLE STREET 132.8800      34,300.00                    61,749,745.54           AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY SPARES - WATER PUMPS AND ENGINEZENITH
366 POWERMAX NIGERIA LTD MF0765948 497313 EDO HOUSE PLOT 1225 BISHOP OLUWOLE STREET 132.8800      92,515.00                    61,842,260.54           GENERATING SET ZENITH
367 PURECHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0602791 115657 19, TOWN PLANNING WAY, 2ND FLOOR, ILUPEJU        132.8800                     52,321.89 61,894,582.43           INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS: ANTHRACITE COAL N.I.B
368 REGATTA INDUSTRIES LTD. MF0802917 290623 44, DOCEMO STREET, 3RD FLOOR, LAGOS 132.8800      39,400.00                    61,933,982.43           CHEMICALS FOR PAINT INDUSTRIES (GLYCERINE) GLOBAL
369 SADHWANIS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0703938 RC7048 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS STATE 132.8800      70,032.00                    62,004,014.43           POLY PROPYLENE -ARTIFICIAL RESINS DBL
370 SALIENT RUBBER PRODUCTS LIMITEDMF0877890 68361 4, DABARA STREET, OLOWOGBOWO, LAGOS. 132.8800      118,800.00                  62,122,814.43           102 MT OF POLYPROPYLENE INJECTION EQUITY
371 SALMA OIL MILLS LTD MF0268596 391586 59, TAFAWA BALEWA ROAD, KANO 132.8800      719,525.00                  62,842,339.43           MACHINERIES AND EQUIPMENTS FOR SOLVENT EXTRACTION OF SOFBN
372 SARO AGROCHEMICALS LTD MF0726673 99138 PLOT 2068, AMUWO -FESTAC ROAD LAGOS 132.8800      175,950.00                  63,018,289.43           AGRICULTURAL INSECTICIDE HERBICIDE AND FUNGICIDE NBM
373 SARO AGROSCIENCES LIMITED MF0726694 99138 SARO'S PLACE, PLOT 2068 BLOCK 18C, AMUWO-FE 132.8800      52,496.00                    63,070,785.43           10,000LT OF ATRAZ 50FW, 16,000KG UNICORN WP,20,000LT OF SELEDEVCOM 
374 SATURN FROZEN FOOD LTD. MF 0362760 RC 462310 71 TRANS-AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAY-OUT, PORT-HAR 132.8800      75,000.00                    63,145,785.43           FROZEN HORSE / ASSORTED MACKEREL Capital
375 SHAKTI INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0660642 419934 BLOCK 30, LYNSON CHEMICAL AVENUE, SANGO OT 132.8800      77,880.00                    63,223,665.43           PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL- 66 MT OF HDPE EXXONMOBIL HTA001 FILMEQUITY
376 SHAKTI INDUSTRIES LTD MF0710514 RC419934 4, DABARA STREET, 2ND FLOOR OLOWOGBOWO LA 132.8800      150,570.00                  63,374,235.43           126MT LLDPE EXXONMOBIL CITIZENS
377 STANDARD PLASTICS INDUSTRY NIG. MF0684096 22229 PLOT 29, DANTATA ROAD, BOMPAI IND. ESTATE, KA 132.8800      108,540.00                  63,482,775.43           PVC SUSPENSION RESIN LS 100 ( PRIME ) - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL FBN
378 STANDARD PLASTICS INDUSTRY NIG. MF0645950 22229 PLOT 29, DANTATA ROAD, BOMPAI IND. ESTATE, KA 132.8800      71,100.00                    63,553,875.43           BATTERY - UNICELL - D400 FBN
379 STANDARD PLASTICS INDUSTRY NIG. MF0750040 22229 PLOT 29, DANTATA ROAD, BOMPAI IND. ESTATE, KA 132.8800      299,880.00                  63,853,755.43           LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE - INDUSTRIALN RAW MATERIAL FBN
380 SUNFLAG (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF0711150 RC2651 PLOTS 37/39 IGANMU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE ,IGANMU 132.8800      116,660.00                  63,970,415.43           TEREPHTHLATE CHIPS SEMI DULL A-GRADE EIB
381 SUNFLAG NIGERIA LTD. MF0740911 2651 PLOT 37/39, IGANMU INDUSTRIAL AREA IGANMU, LA 132.8800      42,225.37                    64,012,640.80           PICKING LEVER, FRONT BRAKE LINING- SPARE PARTS FOR TEXTILEZENITH
382 SYSTEM LINK (NIG) LTD AA 0801352 RC 134397 34, RWANG PAM STREET, JOS 132.8800      2,500.00                      64,015,140.80           INTERNET SERVICE FEE GUARDIAN
383 TAANA LTD MF0311841 RC294223 34, IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.8800      17,156.64                    64,032,297.44           TOWER BOLTS CITIZENS
384 TECHNOLOGY DISTRIBUTIONS LTD MF0481094 RC351814 13A IDOWU MARTINS STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LA 132.8800      325,950.00                  64,358,247.44           COMPONENTS FOR MANUFACTURE OF COMPUTER DESKTOPS ASSURANCE
385 TECHNOLOGY DISTRIBUTIONS LTD MF0493784 RC351814 13A IDOWU MARTINS STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LA 132.8800      49,353.01                    64,407,600.45           COMPONENTS FOR MANUFACTURE OF COMPUTER PRINTERS ASSURANCE
386 THE BUNCHES INTERNATIONAL LIMITEMF0648147 315782 13 PALM AVENUE OFF LADIPO STREET MUSHIN LAG 132.8800      44,250.00                    64,451,850.45           WHITE PRINTING BOARDS IN SHEETS  FOR EXERCISE BOOK ( RAW MINTERCON.
387 THERAPEUTIC LAB. NIG. LTD. MF0696476 24732 372, IKORODU ROAD, MARYLAND LAGOS 132.8800      19,200.00                    64,471,050.45           PHARMACEUTICALS- CYPRIGOLD CAPLETS ZENITH
388 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0742203 RC208914 PLOT 44, BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, SURU 132.8800      265,529.21                  64,736,579.66           A4-PHOTOCOPY PAPER S DBL
389 VIVA METAL & PLASTICS INDUSTRIES MF0666656 29944 OFF 11 KM HADEJIA RD GUNDUWAWA AREA KANO 132.8800      368,280.00                  65,104,859.66           RAW MATERIAL- 297MTS HIGH DENSITY POLY GRADE HTA001HD(PRZENITH
390 VIVA METAL & PLASTICS INDUSTRIES MF0666657 29944 OFF 11 KM HADEJIA RD GUNDUWAWA AREA KANO 132.8800      376,380.00                  65,481,239.66           INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- 306MTS LINEAR LOW DENSITY POLYETHYL ZENITH
391 VIVA METAL & PLASTICS INDUSTRY LTMF0666652 29944 OFF 11 KM ,HADEJIA ROAD,GUNDUWAWA,KANO 132.8800      308,700.00                  65,789,939.66           HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE ( PRIME ) - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL FBN
392 W.J BUSH & CO NIGERIA LTD MF 0559064 RC 966 168 MISSION ROAD, KANO, KANO 132.8800      47,020.00                    65,836,959.66           PARACHLOR METAXYLENOL AND YELLOW DYE Capital
393 WATERCREST INVESTMENT LIMITED MF 0679441 RC 409380 5, ADEPELE STREET OFF MEDICAL ROAD, IKEJA, LA 132.8800      12,880.00                    65,849,839.66           COMPUTERS ACCESSORIES - KEYBOARDS, MOUSE, UPS, SPEAKER GUARDIAN
394 WEST AFRICA RUBBER PRODUCTS LTMF0771606 89204 PLOT 68 IKORODU IND ESTATE IKORODU,LAGOS 132.8800      302,220.00                  66,152,059.66           207.00MT OF LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE LOTLENE LOTRENE FD ZENITH
395 WEST AFRICAN BUILDING MATERIAL MMF0758696 31343 3, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE,IKEJA LAGOS. 132.8800      1,484,945.55               67,637,005.21           COLD ROLLED STEEL COILS FBN
396 ABIDOK INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0622395 RC137117 SUITE 294, BLK A2-9SURA SHOPPING COMPLEX,LA 132.8700      22,346.00                    67,659,351.21           HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES- GAS COOKERS CHARTERED 
397 AGARY PHARMACEUTICALS LTD . MF 0695734 203950 40 OJUELEGBA ROAD, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8700      44,312.60                    67,703,663.81           HOSPITAL SUPPLY- LATEX EXAMINATION POWDERED GLOVE ZENITH
398 ARVEE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0826766 RC 130676 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.8700      59,464.33                    67,763,128.14           CAST POLYPROPYLENE FILM HABIB



399 ASSENE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0488154 343144 9, SAPELE ROAD, APAPA LAGOS        132.8700                          842.75 67,763,970.89           PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS: CO-DIOVAN 80/12.5 MG (2500), N.I.B
400 ASSENE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0329639 343144 9, SAPELE ROAD, APAPA LAGOS        132.8700                   223,616.39 67,987,587.28           PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS: ZADITEN 1MG (720), LESCOL 40MG N.I.B
401 ASSENE NIGERIA LIMITED BA050/2004210 RC343144 9, SAPELE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700      69,725.06                    68,057,312.34           BRINE DRIN, PARLODEL, TEGRETOL CR 200MG, TEGRETOL CR 400 MECO
402 ASSOCIATED TELECOMS LTD MF0493066 RC304482 90 ABA ROAD, PORT HARCOURT, RIVERS STATE 132.8700      1,001.10                      68,058,313.44           LC CHARGES ASSURANCE
403 BHOJSONS AND COMPANY LIMITED MF0489608 1053 29C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAG 132.8700      52,363.15                    68,110,676.59           ARISTON F.S HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES. UBA
404 BHOJSONS AND COMPANY LIMITED MF0489607 1053 29C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAG 132.8700      39,711.24                    68,150,387.83           HDPE ROPES 3 STRAND"Z" TWIST UBA
405 CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF0607793 RC4151 3, LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGIDINGBI, IKEJA, LAG 132.8700      6,261.59                      68,156,649.42           FOOD INDUSTRY SPARE PARTS- WORM GEAR SHAFT, DRIVE BEAR CHARTERED 
406 CARELINE INTER. RESOURCES LTD MF0942963 448881 40 DADDY ALAJA STREET, LAGOS ISLAND LAGOS 132.8700      142,820.00                  68,299,469.42           SMA INFANT FORMULA MILK  POWDER ZENITH
407 CKS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0488162 360439 6, SAPELE ROAD, APAPA LAGOS        132.8700                   243,987.18 68,543,456.60           ESSENTIAL INDUSTRIAL PARTS : HIGH POWER MOTOR & N.I.B
408 CKS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0068149 360439 6, SAPELE ROAD, APAPA LAGOS        132.8700                   109,714.00 68,653,170.60           PRODUCT OF AGRICULTURE (MADE FORM MOLASSES RICE/CORN) N.I.B
409 COMPULEB NIGERIA LIMITED. MF0741007 416205 PLOT 10, ACME ROAD, INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, IKEJA        132.8700                     40,000.00 68,693,170.60           BRAND NEW COMPUTER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES N.I.B
410 EVANGEL BOOKSHOP MF0281167 RC 32776 12 BOTSWANA CRESCENT BARNAWA KADUNA, KA 132.8700      13,598.00                    68,706,768.60           PRINTED CHRISTIAN LITERATURE BOOKS DBL
411 FLOUR MILLS OF NIG. PLC MF 0941034 2343 2 OLD DOCK  ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8700      2,374,885.80               71,081,654.40           14,000MT OF HARD RED WINTER WHEAT ZENITH
412 FLOUR MILLS OF NIGERIA PLC MF0740662 2343 2,OLD DOCK ROAD,APAPA LAGOS 132.8700      2,392,085.46               73,473,739.86           RED WINTER WHEAT FBN
413 FLOUR MILLS OF NIGERIA PLC MF0740698 2343 2 OLD DOCK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700      1,371,624.98               74,845,364.84           6,444.092 METRIC TONS U.S. NO. 2 HARD RED WINTER WHEAT WITH IBTC
414 GOLDEN FERTILIZER CO. LTD. MF 0622944 315326 2 DOCKYARD ROAD,APAPA LAGOS 132.8700      2,759,450.00               77,604,814.84           11,000MT OF GRANULAR FERTILIZER GRADE ZENITH
415 GOLDEN FERTILIZER COMPANY LIMITEMF0622939 RC315326 2 OLD DOCK ROAD, APAPA, NIGERIA, LTD 132.8700      404,000.00                  78,008,814.84           2,000M/TONS OF GRANULAR AMONIUM SULPHATE IN BULK CHARTERED 
416 GREY DE KOUROUN MF0764081 152493 22 HAPPY HOME AVE. KIRIKIRI, APAPA, LAGOS. 132.8700      19,549.00                    78,028,363.84           COLLODION - RAW MATERIAL FOR COSMETICS MAKING ZENITH
417 HIGH PERFORMANCE DISTRIBUTION LMF0407986 RC373752 PLOT 1682, SANUSI FAFUNWA STREET, CONSORTIU 132.8700      146,852.81                  78,175,216.65           SERVERS AND ACCESSORIES BOND
418 INFINITY TYRES LIMITED MF-0691296 RC44960 NO 35 ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, 132.8700      177,880.00                  78,353,096.65           BRAND NEW PIRELLI TYRES DBL
419 INTER - SWASTIK NIG. LTD MF 0750517 375429 3RD FLOOR 39/41, DOCEMO ST IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8700      20,752.00                    78,373,848.65           AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY SPARES-PISTON RING,CRANKSHAFT ZENITH
420 INTER-SWASTIK NIG. LTD MF0750504 375429  39/41 DOCEMO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS. 132.8700      20,000.00                    78,393,848.65            PRIME MOVER- AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY ZENITH
421 JAMATAL INDUSTRIES NIG LTD MF0598738 18528 45, OGUNLANA DRIVE, SURULERE. LAGOS. 132.8700      17,490.00                    78,411,338.65           NEW FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT -LANDING VALVE, HOSE, CAB LAN ZENITH
422 KABOB RESOURCES LIMITED BA050/2004213 RC365776 6, SAPELE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700      87,877.29                    78,499,215.94           ESSENTIAL INDUSTRIAL PARTS: HIGH POWER METAL BLADE & ACCECO
423 LIVINCO ELECTRICAL NIG LTD MF 0226296 RC68269 156 MURTALA MOHAMMED H/WAY, CALABAR, CRO 132.8700      27,232.00                    78,526,447.94           1600 PCS OF P30 POT INSULATOR & 6600 PCS OF 6 BOLT CLAMP BEDBL
424 LMDA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0492413 RC33927 45, OJO- GIWA STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS STATE 132.8700      25,756.00                    78,552,203.94           DOMESTIC SEWING MACHINE MOTORS DBL
425 LOTUS PLASTICS LIMITED MF 0927601 189434 PLOT 999C, DANMOLE STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND, L 132.8700      328,850.00                  78,881,053.94           POLYPROPYLENE COPOLYMER RESIN MBC
426 MAGCHEM NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0707495 462888 PLOT 9,KOLEX AVENUE,AJAO ESTATE ISOLO,LAGO 132.8700      94,795.56                    78,975,849.50           70.8MTS OF HD FILM RESINS WEMA
427 MIDWAY VENTURES LIMITED MF 0707478 78434 31/32 ASA AFARIOGUN STR.AJAO ESTATE LAGOS 132.8700      56,428.51                    79,032,278.01           35.6MTS  OF LD FILM ARTFICIAL RESIN WEMA
428 MIDWAY VENTURES LIMITED MF 0707496 78434 31/32 ASA AFARIOGUN STR.AJAO ESTATE LAGOS 132.8700      126,136.19                  79,158,414.20           87.MTS OF LOW DENSITY POLYETHLENE WEMA
429 MILAN NIGERIA LIMITED MF0758740 RC43724 52A KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LA 132.8700      1,150,000.00               80,308,414.20           THAILAND RICE CHARTERED 
430 MOUKA LIMITED MF0475450 RC209244 PLOT 'M' AWOSIKA AVENUE IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8700      145,477.50                  80,453,891.70           HOT ROLLED STEEL COILS ECO
431 MOUKA LIMITED MF0581498 RC209244 PLOT 'M' AWOSIKA AVENUE IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8700      39,900.00                    80,493,791.70           UNBLEACHED BROWN KRAFT PAPER ECO
432 NIGERCHIN ELECT. DEV. CO. LTD MF 0758659 6900 PLOT 1,  AYODELE DIYAN ROAD IKEJA IND ESTATE 132.8700      27,680.00                    80,521,471.70           INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- POLYPROPYLENE ARTFICIAL FILAMENT ZENITH
433 NIGERCHIN ELECTRICAL DEV. COY LT MF0758657 6900 PLOT 1 DELE DIYAN RD,IKEJA IND EST. IKEJA 132.8700      59,346.00                    80,580,817.70           PVC CABLE COMPOUND TYPE 1,NATURAL COLOUR AFRI
434 NIGERCHIN ELECTRICAL DEV. COY LT MF0623231 6900 PLOT 1 DELE DIYAN RD,IKEJA IND EST. IKEJA 132.8700      34,866.38                    80,615,684.08           350KG MASTERBATCH(RAW MATERIAL FOR IND.) AFRI
435 NIGERCHIN ELECTRICAL DEVELOPME MF0623229 6900 PLOT 1  AYODELE DIYAN ROAD,IKEJA,LAGOS. 132.8700      50,969.00                    80,666,653.08           BORDERER PACKAGING STREAM BOILER. UBA
436 NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC . MF 0824670 613 1 ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD IGANMU LAGOS 132.8700      228,585.98                  80,895,239.06           RAW MATERIALS FOR MALTINA DRINKS PRODUCTION-  2 ROW SPRIZENITH
437 NIGERIAN BREWRIES PLC MF0706476 613 1,ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD,IGANMU,LAGOS 132.8700      9,671.56                      80,904,910.62           CENTRIFUGE SEPARATOR SPARES FBN
438 NIGERIAN BREWRIES PLC MF0706462 613 1,ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD,IGANMU,LAGOS 132.8700      88,061.60                    80,992,972.22           WASTE KIESELGUHRTANK 200 HL WITH ACCESSORIES FOR BREWINFBN
439 NUCLEUS VENTURES LTD MF0610488 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LA 132.8700      182,101.94                  81,175,074.16           100MT UNCOATED WOODFREE PAPER IN SHEETS GUARANTY
440 NUCLEUS VENTURES LTD MF0610498 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LA 132.8700      16,579.44                    81,191,653.60           200MT PLAIN PAPER IN SHEETS GUARANTY
441 NUCLEUS VENTURES LTD MF0610487 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LA 132.8700      430,970.11                  81,622,623.71           100MT WHITE LINED PRINTING BOARD GUARANTY
442 NUCLEUS VENTURES LTD MF0610402 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LA 132.8700      29,058.14                    81,651,681.85           512MT PAPER BOARD IN SHEETS GUARANTY
443 NUCLEUS VENTURES LTD MF0610401 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LA 132.8700      87,694.49                    81,739,376.34           100MT WOODFREE BOND PAPER IN SHEETS GUARANTY
444 NUCLEUS VENTURES LTD MF0610403 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LA 132.8700      16,475.19                    81,755,851.53           200MT PRINTING PAPER IN SHEETS GUARANTY
445 NUTRIFOODS LIMITED MF 0739775 213712 PLOT 999C, DANMOLE STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND, L 132.8700      204,000.00                  81,959,851.53           POLYPROPYLENE INJECTION GRADE MBC
446 OKOLOCHA IJEOMA JOCHEBED AA1013952 AA1013952 PLOT 89, AGBOLADE OGUNIYI STREET  OFF MIYAK 132.8700      2,000.00                      81,961,851.53           PTA PLATINUM
447 ONWARD STATIONERY STORES LTD. MF0269424 5324 23 BURMA ROAD ,APAPA , LAGOS 132.8700      18,700.00                    81,980,551.53           WHITE PRINTING BOARD IN SHEETS FOR STATIONERY INDUSTRY FBN
448 SUBAYA METALWARE (NIGERIA) LTD MF0488165 29697 6, SAPELE ROAD, APAPA LAGOS        132.8700                   114,943.55 82,095,495.08           ESSENTIAL INDUSTRIAL PARTS : MOTOR & REGULATOR N.I.B
449 SUBAYA METALWARE (NIGERIA) LTD MF0488155 29697 6, SAPELE ROAD, APAPA LAGOS        132.8700                     29,777.60 82,125,272.68           ESSENTIAL INDUSTRIAL PARTS : HIGH POWER MOTOR & N.I.B
450 SUNPLAST INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0749267 28900 PLOT NO,4C ,BLOCK H ISOLO IND,SCHEME, ILASAM 132.8700      113,730.00                  82,239,002.68           INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL- PP HOMO INJECTION ZENITH
451 UNITED CEMENT COMPANY OF NIG LT MF 0663476 RC462435 SPRING ROAD, OLD OBUTONG, CALABAR, CROSS R 132.8700      129,420.98                  82,368,423.67           BRAND NEW INDUSTRIAL SPARE PARTS:CEMENT MILL-PROFILE CODBL
452 UNITED CEMENT COMPANY OF NIG LT MF 0663464 RC462435 SPRING ROAD, OLD OBUTONG, CALABAR , CROSS 132.8700      375.00                         82,368,798.67           HOT PLATE FOR FURNACE(LABORATORY EQUIPMMENT) DBL
453 VEE NETWORKS  LTD. AA1925262 398557 27,ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET VICTORIA ISLAND , 132.8700      1,117,173.39               83,485,972.06           SW MSC/VLR UPGRADE, TSC/GMSC -CORE NETWORK SOFTWARE FOFBN
454 VEE NETWORKS LIMITED MF0770630 RC 398557      VEE NETWORKS LIMITED OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLO 132.8700      215,000.00                  83,700,972.06           SIM CARDS AND REPLACEMENT PACKS FCMB
455 VEE NETWORKS LTD AA1325260 398557 PLOT 1678, OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE, VICTORIA 132.8700      2,847,018.85               86,547,990.91           SOFTWARE FOR USC(USC SW A NUMBER MODIFICATION) - TELECO GUARANTY
456 VEE NETWORKS LTD AA1325259 398557 PLOT 1678, OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE, VICTORIA 132.8700      276,053.49                  86,824,044.40           DATA CENTRE RELOCATION (INSTALLATION CONFIGURATION & P/MGUARANTY
457 VEE NETWORKS LTD AA1325257 398557 PLOT 1678, OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE, VICTORIA 132.8700      726,581.00                  87,550,625.40           DIGITAL CARRIER/ TRANSPONDER SERVICE AND INTERNATIONAL PGUARANTY
458 VEE NETWORKS LTD MF0668494 398557 PLOT 1678, OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE, VICTORIA 132.8700      541,321.24                  88,091,946.64           MINILINKS DXX SPARES. ERICSSON MOBILE TELEPHONE GSM TRANGUARANTY
459 VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0826767 16530 KM 38 ABEOKUTA MOTOR ROAD SANGO OTTA OGU 132.8700      10,717.00                    88,102,663.64           SPARE PARTS FOR PRINTING MACHINE - RELAY, SIDE LAY CLUTCH ZENITH
460 VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0826955 RC 16530 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.8700      3,010.56                      88,105,674.20           METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE HABIB
461 WAHUM PACKAGING CO MF-0758689 RC14694 3 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA LAGOS STATE 132.8700      29,820.00                    88,135,494.20           26MT COPPER COATED STITCHING WIRE DBL
462 WANDEL INTERNATIONAL (NIG) LTD MF0492484 RC113254 77/79 ERIC MOORE ROAD, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8700      184,589.26                  88,320,083.46           CKD COMPONENTS FOR MOTOR CYCLE CHARTERED 
463 WEST AFRICA HOUSEHOLD UTILITIES MF0758692 2710 3, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8700      31,840.00                    88,351,923.46           INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS : ENAMMEL FRITS GUARANTY
464 ABUJA GLAZING TECHNOLOGY LTD MF0612999 932892 6/8, AKOWONJO ROAD DOPEMU LAGOS 132.8600      42,000.00                    88,393,923.46           ALUMINIUM BARS NBM
465 AKEBONO INDUSTRIAL CO NIG LTD MF0708369 RC81347 163B, SINARI DARANIJO STR., VICTORIA ISLAND AN 132.8600      522,600.00                  88,916,523.46           MOTORCYCLE CKD COMPONENTS AND SPARE PARTS CITIZENS
466 DANA DRUGS LIMITED MF 0611492 298881 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8600      57,028.12                    88,973,551.58           144,000UNITS OF LAM 200 TABLETS (IBUPROFEN) WEMA
467 DANA DRUGS LIMITED MF 0654404 298881 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8600      81,971.99                    89,055,523.57           27,000UNITS OF QUIMAL TABLETS (CHLOROQUINE PHOSPHATE) WEMA
468 DANA MOTORS LIMITED MF 0654447 294984  54, MARINA,LAGOS 132.8600      4,995.00                      89,060,518.57           50UNITS OF RADIATORS (SPARES FOR MOTOR VEHICLES) WEMA
469 DANA PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED MF 0654450 292251 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8600      79,210.00                    89,139,728.57           PACKING MATERIALS FOR PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRY WEMA
470 DANA PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED MF 0697615 292251 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8600      79,496.00                    89,219,224.57           RAW MATERIAL  FOR PHARMARCEUTICAL INDUSTRY WEMA
471 DANA PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED MF 0654443 292251 54,MARINA,LAGOS 132.8600      61,989.00                    89,281,213.57           INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY AND SPARES FOR PHARMARCEUTICALS PWEMA
472 DRURY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF 0617128 39426 OPIC INUSTRIAL ESTATE AGBARA,OGUN STATE 132.8600      701,400.00                  89,982,613.57           4,000MTS SULPHUR PROCESSED BULK WEMA
473 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO LIMITED MF0635808 RC1104 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA, VICTORIA ISLAND, LA 132.8600      117,615.91                  90,100,229.48           FISH HEADS CHARTERED 
474 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO. LTD MF-0717261 RC1104 721, ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.8600      310,607.98                  90,410,837.46           15700 CARTONS OF DRIED FISHHEAD, FISH FILLETS ,FISHCUTLETS ADBL
475 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO. LTD MF 0758720 RC 1104 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.8600      118,600.00                  90,529,437.46           BAGS OF FISH HEAD, FISH CUTS Capital
476 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO. LTD MF 0717286 RC 1104 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.8600      148,544.28                  90,677,981.74           TIGER RAZOR BLADES Capital
477 FAREAST MERCANTILE LTD MF 0613315 RC 1104 13, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAGOS 132.8600      65,652.53                    90,743,634.27           IMPORTATION OF 3,585 PCS OF FIRESTONE TYRES OF VARIOUS SIZ FSB
478 GS TELECOMS NIG LTD. AA1049610 285450 46, SAKA TINUBU STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND LAGO 132.8600      108,000.00                  90,851,634.27           SATELLITE TRANSMISSION SERVICE ZENITH
479 HPZ LIMITED MF0762548 395262 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU , LAGOS 132.8600      86,553.92                    90,938,188.19           FRIDGE MODEL HR 135 FBN
480 HPZ LIMITED MF0638144 395262 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU , LAGOS 132.8600      3,803.00                      90,941,991.19           TAMPERPROOF LABELS FBN



481 HPZ LTD MF 0762564 395262 33 PLANNING OFFICE WAY ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.8600      244,844.52                  91,186,835.71           CKD COMPONENT PARTS FOR MANUFACTURING OF REFRIGERATO ZENITH
482 INTERCONTINENTAL DISTILLERS MF0675575 52583 CHELSEA HOUSE PLOT 2, NO. 3 LADIPO OLUWOLE        132.8600                     53,423.40 91,240,259.11           ORANGE AND PINEAPPLE CONCENTRATE N.I.B
483 MARBLITE NIG LTD MF 0613311 RC 30562 FAREAST MERCANTILE BONDED WAREHOUSE, 13 F 132.8600      33,238.86                    91,273,497.97           IGINIS GAS COOKERS Capital
484 MARBLITE NIGERIA LTD MF-0703388 RC30562 13, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAGOS 132.8600      360,557.00                  91,634,054.97           150 BAGS OF KERRYGOLD INSTANT MILK POWDER DBL
485 MIDLAND GALVANIZING MF-0637618 RC18220 KM 10 ABEOKUTA/LAGOS EXPRESS ROAD, ABEOK 132.8600    428,753.40                92,062,808.37          600MT OF COLD ROLLED STEEL SHEET DBL
486 MTN NIGERIA LIMITED MF0937980 395010 30, AFRIBANK STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8600    1,000,000.00             93,062,808.37          MOTOROLA C116 GSM HANDSET AS PER PFI: 006-2005 GUARANTY
487 NIGERIAN BAG MANUFACTURING COM MF0655230 3584 45, ERIC MOORE ROAD, IGANMU, LAGOS 132.8600    638,550.00                93,701,358.37          495 MT OF POLYPROPYLENE IN GRANULAR FORM TYPE HP550K (RAGUARANTY
488 NUTRICIMA LIMITED MF 0762381 495141 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU,LAGOS 132.8600    75,697.60                  93,777,055.97          INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR THE PRODUCTION OF MILK- CAN EZENITH
489 P.Z.INDUSTRIES PLC. MF0762435 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY,ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.8600    26,989.80                  93,804,045.77          THERMOBONDED AIRLAID WITH SAP FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF S FBN
490 P.Z.INDUSTRIES PLC. MF0762436 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY,ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.8600    20,641.20                  93,824,686.97          SWEETOSE 241 SYRUP - RAW MATERIAL FOR THE MANUFACTURE OFBN
491 PATERSON ZOCHONIS INDUSTRIES PL MF0786716 693 45/47, TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.8600    19,343.67                  93,844,030.64          TREATED BIOFLUFF 7% - 250MM WIDE- INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALGUARANTY
492 PATERSON ZOCHONIS INDUSTRIES PLMF0762375 693 45/47, TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.8600    289,234.76                94,133,265.40          ASSORTMENT OF ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL & PNEUMATIC SPARE GUARANTY
493 PORCELAINWARE INDUSTRIES LIMITE MF0653980 37793 18, WEMPCO ROAD, PLOT 1A, BLOCK D, OGBA SCH 132.8600    589,000.00                94,722,265.40          INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY AND ACCESSORIES - 1 UNIT INDUSTRIAL FIBTC
494 PZ  INDUSTRIES LIMITED . MF 0762414 693 45/47, TOWN PLANNING WAY,ILUPEJU IND.ESTATE 132.8600    298,930.94                95,021,196.34          INDSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF SOAP-A MIXZENITH
495 PZ INDUSTRIES PLC MF0762421 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY ILUPEJU IKEJA LAGOS 132.8600    27,142.65                  95,048,338.99          SILICON DIOXIDE ( IND RAW MATERIAL ) BROAD
496 PZ INDUSTRIES PLC MF0762422 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY ILUPEJU IKEJA LAGOS 132.8600    36,404.60                  95,084,743.59          SODIUM PERBORATE MONOHYDRATE ( IND RAW MATERIAL ) BROAD
497 SHRI NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0594541 RC 375480 15, ADARANIJO STREET PEDRO, BARIGA LAGOS 132.8600    14,867.00                  95,099,610.59          VARIOUS TYPES OF SELF ADHESIVE PLASTIC TAPES GUARDIAN
498 SMADA COMM. STORES MF 0639441 134436 37 SUNMOLA STREET, MENDE MARYLAND LAGOS 132.8600    233,750.00                95,333,360.59          INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- 825 TONS OF ART/MATT PAPER ZENITH
499 TOWER ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC . MF 0824815 2002 9,OBA AKRAN AVENUE,IKEJA,LAGOS 132.8600    842,620.06                96,175,980.65          APPROX. 400MT OF PRIMARY ALUMINIUM INGOTS ZENITH
500 TRANSERVE NIG LTD MF0656645 RC225725 48 TOYIN STREET,IKEJA,LAGOS 132.8600    64,500.00                  96,240,480.65          JEWEL BOXES PRUDENT
501 UNIVERSAL STEELS MF0654837 7146 UNIVERSAL STEELS CRESCENT OFF SURULERE IND 132.8600    8,518.00                    96,248,998.65          INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL-  25 QUARTZ P. ZENITH
502 WEST MART NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0697286 126987 75A IJU ROAD AGEGE,LAGOS 132.8600    57,432.38                  96,306,431.03          22,523KGS OF BIAXALLY ORIENTED POLYPROPYLENE WEMA
503 WESTBIZ LTD MF0731495 RC482684 11, WHARF APAPA LAGOS 132.8600    88,826.97                  96,395,258.00          R20 BATTERIES CITIZENS
504 WESTBIZ LTD MF0731494 RC482684 11, WHARF APAPA LAGOS 132.8600    45,487.82                  96,440,745.82          ENAMELWARE CITIZENS
505 WORLDWIDE COMMERCIAL VENTURESMF 0737913 RC 325074 FAREAST MERCANTILE BONDED WAREHOUSE, 13 F 132.8600    145,843.35                96,586,589.17          DERMOVATE CREAM (GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARM PRODUCTS) Capital
506 JOHN LEONARD ENT. LTD MF0570980 486459 18 PORT HARCOURT ROAD ABA 132.8500    25,420.00                  96,612,009.17          INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL( 60MT OF TDI/COSMONATE T-80) INTERCON.
507 NICE TOP PAPER INDUSTRIES LTD MF0478551 RC101739 32 GWARI AVENUE, BARNAWA, KADUNA 132.8500    54,067.00                  96,666,076.17          PAPER REWINDING MACHINE PARTS ASSURANCE
508 WESTERN METAL PRODUCTS CO. LTDMF0672126 25381 18,WEMPCO ROAD,OGBA SCHEME,IKEJA ,LAGOS 132.8500    394,539.28                97,060,615.45          COLD ROLLED STEEL COILS FBN

97,060,615.45      
B. UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS

509 PARCO ENTERPRISES (NIGERIA) LTD MF0468868 97069 ELEGANZA PLAZA (GEMINI BLOCK) 1,       132.8000                    50,456.00 97,111,071.45          CAUSTIC SODA SOLID N.I.B
510 U-MEC NIGERIA LIMITED MF0693205 122,402 49 ASHOGBON STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS,       131.1000                    49,160.00 97,160,231.45          FLAT THERMOMETER,DIGITAL THERMOMETER,DIGITAL B.P. HALLMARK

99,616.00             
C. DISQUALIFIED BIDS

511 ADDIS ENGINEERING LTD MF0524469 10772 26 ABIMBOLA STREET ISOLO LAGOS 133.0000    11,790.00                  97,172,021.45          1628 KG MOT MEC 71 HP, 0.75/4 230/50 B14 , MOT MEC 71 HP 0.75/4 23UTB
512 ASSURANCE BANK NIGERIA LTD AA1085634 RC6074 PLOT 634 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.8700    59,325.00                  97,231,346.45          TECHNICAL SUPPORT FEES ASSURANCE
513 INTEGRATED INGREDIENTS LTD MF0626437 304888 18, CLINTON STREET ONITHS ANAMBRA STATE 133.0000    12,840.00                  97,244,186.45          CORIANDER SEED WHOLE PLATINUM
514 MED-IMPEX (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF0204864 RC172844 64, AJAYI ROAD,OGBA,IKEJA 132.9600    15,000.00                  97,259,186.45          ESSENTIAL PHARMACEUTICALS EIB
515 ROCK AND POWER ENG. LIMITED MF0663693 RC75011 J 12 NNAMDI AZIKIWE WAY KURMIN MASHI , KADUN 133.0000    46,510.00                  97,305,696.45          6pcs 25KVA, 33/0.415KV,5pcs. 50KVA,33/0 415KV, 4pcs 100KVA,11/0c. DBL
516 RAPPIDAC CONSURTIUM LTD MF0690759 502424 5, IBIKUNLE STREET, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000    120,000.00                21,174,098.73          FLOOR TILES 30 X 30 E305 GUARANTY
517 X-PART AA0866651 178302 140 OJUELEGBA ROAD, SURULERE LAGOS 132.8800    1,988.74                    96,613,997.91          PLAIN PAPER IN SHEET 200 TONNES GLOBAL

267,453.74           
TOTAL ( A + B + C ) 97,427,685.19  

SUMMARY FOR AUCTION 23 OF 30 - 03 - 2005 EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS:

1 AMOUNT OFFERED FOR SALE US$120,000,000.00 1 PURPOSE NOT EXPLICIT
2 TOTAL AMOUNT DEMANDED US$97,427,685.19 2 RATES BELOW MARGINAL RATE
3 QUALIFIED BIDS US$97,060,615.45
4 DISQUALIFIED BIDS US$267,453.74
5 UNSUCESSFUL BIDS US$99,616.00
6 HIGHEST BID RATE =N=133.00/US$ 
7 MARGINAL RATE =N=132.85/US$ 
8 LOWEST BID RATE =N=131.10/US$ 
9 NO. OF BANKS       47   BANKS

10 Total NO. of Bids 517
11 NO. Of Successful Bids 508
12 NO. Of Unsuccessful Bids 9 Weighted Ave 132.8867
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0.1869 CLC
0.1282 LC
0.1232 CLC
0.0203 CLC
0.0203 CLC
0.0257 CLC
0.1338 ULC
0.0932 BC
0.0534 CLC
0.2767 ULC
0.5535 ULC
0.0390 IBC
0.0633 IBC
0.0408 IBC
0.0200 IBC
0.0626 CLC
0.7679 CLC
0.6460 CLC
0.2616 CLC
2.1816 CLC
0.0238 BC
0.0027 NVISIBLE
0.0216 CLC
0.0849 BC
0.1232 BC
0.0335 BC
0.1660 BC
0.1915 ULC
0.1193 BC
0.0856 CLC
0.0483 CLC
0.0374 ULC
0.1566 ULC
0.1846 CLC
0.6432 LC
0.1121 LC
0.0221 LC
0.2541 ULC
0.1009 ULC
0.2324 ULC
0.5321 ULC
0.0487 ULC
0.2705 CLC
0.0357 CLC
0.1808 CLC
0.0490 BC
0.0735 BC (REPRESENT)
0.0013 INV
0.0697 LC
0.3182 CLC
1.2440
0.0422 CLC
0.0913 BC
4.0116 ULC
0.0183 CLC
0.0027 INV
0.0144 CLC
0.0075 BC
0.0635 BC
0.0342 CLC
0.1226 CLC
0.1968 BC
0.1624 BC
0.0370 CLC
0.0397 BC



0.0475 ULC
0.6643 LC
1.3281 ULC
0.0366 BC
0.0255ULL PAYMENT
0.0954 CLC
0.1429 INVISIBLE (REPRESENT)
0.0754
0.0546 CLC
0.3700 CLC
0.0639 CLC
0.0959 CLC
0.0411FULL PAYMENT
0.0487 BILLS
1.1249 CLC
0.0133 REM
0.0662 CLC
0.0497 CLC
0.0524 BC
0.0574 BC
0.0811 ULC
0.2875 L/C
0.1301 ULC
0.1307 ULC
0.0479 CLC
0.0065 INVISIBLE
0.3263 BC
0.0885 BC
0.1109 B/C
0.1256 CLC
0.0069 INVISIBLE
0.0281 BC
1.2770 CLC
0.2200 CLC
0.1536 CLC
0.0692 CLC
0.0288 CLC
1.9889 CLC
0.6208 BC
0.9446 ULC
0.1586 UCL
0.0818 ULC
0.1232 CLC
0.1561 ULC
0.0310 BC
0.0498 ULC
0.0739 ULC
0.0629 ULC
0.0470 BC
0.1267 BC
0.0716 BC
0.0539 B/C
0.0959 BC
0.1626 UCL
0.9851 CLC
0.2409 CLC
0.0719 ULC
0.1027 BC
0.1066 UCL
0.2061 CLC
0.1486 CLC
0.0973 CLC
0.4105 CLC
0.1597 CLC
0.0578 CLC
0.0034
0.0235 BC
0.4462 CLC
0.0676 BC
0.0606 LC
0.0263 BC
0.3635 BC
0.5042 CLC
0.5153 CLC
0.4226 CLC
0.0644 CLC
0.0176 BC
0.4138 CLC
2.0330 ULC
0.0306 CLC
0.0607 BC
0.0814 CLC



0.0012 BC
0.3061 BC
0.0954 BC
0.0014 CLC
0.0717 BC
0.0544 BC
0.0086 ULC
0.1955 CLC
0.3340 BC
0.1502 BC
0.0548 ULC
0.0186 BC
3.2511 ULC
3.2746 ULC
1.8777 ULC
3.7775 ULC
0.5531 ULC
0.0268 BC
0.2010 BILLS
0.2435 ULC
0.0284 BC
0.0274 BC
0.0239 CLC
0.1203 BC
0.0373 BC
0.0353 BC
0.4502 CLC
0.1298 BC
0.0772 BC
0.1727 BC
1.5743 CLC
0.1991 CLC
0.0546 CLC
0.0379 ULC
0.0812 CLC
0.0477 CLC
0.0698 LC
0.3129 ULC
0.0132 ULC 
0.1206 ULC 
0.2493 ULC
0.0227 ULC
0.5900 ULC
0.0398 ULC
0.1200 ULC
0.0226 ULC
0.2793 ULC
0.0027 PTA
0.0256 ULC
0.1574 BC
0.0408 BC
0.1557 BC
0.1772 CLC
0.0005 CLC
1.5293 INV.
0.2943
3.8974 REM
0.3779 REM
0.9946 REM
0.7410 ULC
0.0147 CLC
0.0041 CLC
0.0408 CLC
0.2527 BC
0.0436 ULC
0.0575 CLC
0.7154 CLC
0.0781 ULC
0.1122 ULC
0.0068 ULC
0.1084 ULC
0.1088 ULC
0.0849 ULC
0.9601 CLC
0.1610 BC
0.4252 BC
0.1623 BC
0.2033 BC
0.0899 BC
0.1478 INVISIBLE
0.1185 ULC
0.0052 ULC



0.3352 ULC
0.0731 CLC
0.0455 BC
0.4935 BC
0.5869 CLC
1.3688 CLC
0.8741 ULC
0.1036 ULC
0.0369 ULC
0.0283 ULC
0.0265 ULC
0.3959 ULC
0.8062 ULC
0.4092 ULC
0.0372 UCLC
0.0498 UCLC
0.0204 BC
0.3200 ULC
1.1534 ULC
0.0883 LC
0.0117 BC
0.0786 CLC
0.1216 BC
0.0623 BC
0.1996 BC
0.0348 LC
0.0740 ULC
0.5400 CLC

132.8867

2 ULC
2 BFC

1 LC
1 INVISIBLE
1FULL PAYMENT
1 BC
1 CLC
1 BILLS
1 INV


